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AUIL()RA Town of Aurora
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes
Date: Thursday, October 10, 2024
Time: 7 p.m.
Location: Video Conference

Committee Members: David Mhango (Chair)
Chris Polsinelli
Jane Stevenson (Vice Chair)
Michael Visconti
Julian Yang

Other Attendees: Peter Fan, Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Antonio Greco, Planner

1. Call to Order
That the meeting be called to order at 7:02 PM.
2. Land Acknowledgement

The Town of Aurora acknowledges that the Anishinaabe (A-nishshaw-na-bee)
lands on which we live, and work are the traditional and treaty territory of the
Chippewas of Georgina Island, as well as many other Nations whose presence
here continues to this day. As the closest First Nation community to Aurora, we
recognize the special relationship the Chippewas have with the lands and waters
of this territory. They are the water protectors and environmental stewards of
these lands, and as a municipality we join them in these responsibilities.

We further acknowledge that Aurora is part of the treaty lands of the
Mississaugas and Chippewas, recognized through Treaty #13 as well as the
Williams Treaties of 1923.
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A shared understanding of the rich cultural heritage that has existed for
centuries, and how our collective past brought us to where we are today, will help
us walk together into a better future.

3. Approval of the Agenda

Moved by Julian Yang
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved.

Carried

4. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof
None.
5. Receipt of the Minutes

5.1 Committee of Adjustment Meeting Minutes of September 12, 2024, Meeting
Number 24-09

Moved by Michael Visconti
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 24-09
be adopted as circulated.

Carried

6. Presentation of Applications
6.1 MV-2024-24 - Vata Holding Ltd. - 5 Vata Court

The owner is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate
overnight accommodation within the “Pet Services” permitted use. The
following relief is being requested:

1. Section 3 of Zoning By-law 6000-17 under the definition of “Pet
Services” does not allow for overnight accommodation for animals.
The applicant is proposing overnight accommodations for animals.
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The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In
attendance was the agent Adrian Cheung and Owner Cindy Huang. The
agent provided a brief introduction to their application.

The Chair invited members of the public to provide comments. There were
no public delegates in attendance for this application.

The Committee inquired about the letter of opposition, expressing
concerns for the animals due to noise from the nearby GO Trains. The
committee also inquired about the maximum number of pets allowed for
the overnight boarding at a time.

Moved by Michael Visconti
Seconded by Chris Polsinelli

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-24 be APPROVED

Carried

MV-2024-25 - 2209640 Ontario Ltd. - 95 Dunning Ave

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the
Town's Comprehensive Zoning By-law No. 6000-17, as amended, to
facilitate the use of a Medical Marihuana Production Facility. Based on the
information provided to the Town, the following relief is being requested:

1. Section 10.1 of the Zoning By-law No. 6000-17 permits a Medical
Marihuana Production Use only in a Business Park (E-BP) zoning
district. The applicant is proposing a Medical Marijuana Production
Use in a General Employment (E2) zoning district.

The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In
attendance was the agent, David Igelman. The agent provided a brief
introduction and justification to their application.

The Chair invited members of the public to provide comments. There were
two (2) public delegates in attendance for this application - Jean
Robertson and Sandra Humphrey. Jean and Sandra provided the
committee with comments regarding the smell and impacts of the
business.
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The Committee inquired about stated that they had read the staff reports
and had taken the many letters of opposition and public delegate
responses into consideration and have no further comments.

Moved by Jane Stevenson
Seconded by Michael Visconti

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-25 be DENIED.

Carried

MV-2024-27 -Inamdar - 69 Kennedy St. E

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the
Town’s Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate
the construction of a two-storey detached dwelling and an accessory
structure (cabana) in the rear yard. The following relief is being requested:

A. Section 24.497.3.3 of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum gross
floor area of 370.0 m2. The applicant is proposing a two-storey
detached dwelling unit with a gross floor area of 452.5 m2.

B. Section 24.497.3.3 of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum
building footprint of 235 m?2 The applicant is proposing a two-
storey detached dwelling unit with a footprint of 254 m2.

C. Section 24.497.5 of the Zoning By-law requires and integral garage
to be flush with, or set back from, the main front wall of the
detached dwelling. The applicant is proposing an integral garage
projecting beyond the main front wall of the detached dwelling.

D. Section 24.497.8 of the Zoning By-law requires max gross floor
area of an accessory detached structure to be 40 m?2. The applicant
is proposing an accessory structure with 46.1 m?2 gross floor area.

E. Section 4.12.2 (b) of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
distance separation of 1.2 m from the waters edge of the pool to
any buildings and structures. The applicant is proposing an
accessory structure with 0.0 m distance separation.

F. Section 4.12.2 (b) of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
distance separation of 1.2 m from the waters edge of the pool to
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any buildings and structures. The applicant is proposing a rear
covered deck with 0.5 m distance separation.

The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In
attendance was the agent, Danielle Bilodeau. The agent provided a brief
introduction to their application.

The Chair invited members of the public to provide comments. There were
no public delegates in attendance for this application.

The Committee inquired about the rationale behind the requested
variances, specifically for the separation distances between the pool and
the proposed structures.

Moved by Chris Polsinelli
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "A" be APPROVED

Carried

Moved by Jane Stevenson
Seconded by Chris Polsinelli

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "B" be APPROVED

Carried

Moved by Chris Polsinelli
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "C" be APPROVED

Carried

Moved by Chris Polsinelli
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "D" be APPROVED

Carried
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Moved by Michael Visconti
Seconded by David Mhango
That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "E" be DENIED

Carried
Moved by Michael Visconti
Seconded by Julian Yang
That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-27, "F" be DENIED

Carried

MV-2024-28 - Risk - 15 Tyler St

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the
construction of a five-storey mixed use building with at grade office and
residential above. The vehicular access is off Temperance Street with
parking at rear. The following relief is being requested:

1. Section 8.2 of Zoning By-law 6000-17 permits a maximum height of
10 meters. The applicant is proposing a five-storey residential
building containing a maximum height of 20 metres.

2. Section 5.4 of Zoning By-law 6000-17 requires parking for offices at
a rate of 3.5 spaces per 100 square meters of Gross Floor Area and
1.5 spaces per dwelling unit, with a minimum 20% of spaces
provided to be set aside for visitor parking. Therefore 10 parking
spaces inclusive of a barrier free parking space is required. The
applicant is proposing a total of seven (7) parking spaces inclusive
of the barrier free space.

The Chair invited the Applicant or Owner to address the Committee. In
attendance was the Owner Andrew Risk. The owner provided a brief
introduction to their application.

The Chair invited members of the public to provide comments. There was
one (1) public delegate in attendance for this application - Bianca Moretti.
Bianca Moretti provided comments in opposition of application; mainly
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commenting on the height of the structure and possible damages to the
foundations and structures of its surrounding buildings.

The Committee asked the owners if a daylighting triangle would need to
be established for the proposal if approved and whether this had been
completed. They also inquired if a site plan approval process would be
required for this type of application should the minor variance be granted.
Additionally, the Committee asked about the intended use of the office
space and raised concerns regarding waste collection and snow storage.
Lastly, they asked the applicant if a traffic study was necessary.

Moved by Julian Yang
Seconded by Jane Stevenson

That the Minor Variance Application MV-2024-28 be DEFFERED.

Carried

New Business

None.

Adjournment

Moved by Jane Stevenson

That the meeting be adjourned at 9:34PM.

Carried
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100 John West Way
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
- 146 5J1 Committee of Adjustment Report
(905) 727-3123
AURORA aurora.ca No. C-2024-04 & C-2024-05
Subject: Consent Application
Allan

2 Willow Farm Lane

Lot 86, 65M-2685

2 Willow Farm Lane

Files: C-2024-04 & C-2024-05

Related File numbers: ZBA-2019-02, C-2020-02, C-2020-03

Prepared by: Kenny Ng, Planner

Department: Planning and Development Services
Date: November 14, 2024

Application

The applicant is requesting provisional consent to sever the subject lands to create one
new residential lot containing a single detached dwelling fronting onto Willow Farm
Lane. The purposes of the proposed consent applications are to:

e Create one (1) new lot fronting onto Willow Farm Lane (severed lot). The retained
lot will front onto St. John’s Sideroad (C-2024-04)

e Establish a 6.0-metre-wide servicing easement on the severed lot in favour of the
retained lot (C-2024-05)

Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject lands are municipally known as 2 Willow Farm Lane, located on the south-
west corner of St. John’s Sideroad West and Willow Farm Lane. The subject lands have
an approximate lot area of 1.0 hectares (2.5 acres), and is a corner lot with approximately
107.8 metres (353.7 feet) of frontage on St. John’s Sideroad and approximately 22 metres
(72.2 ft) of frontage on Willow Farm Lane. The subject lands contain a single detached
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dwelling with a driveway access from Willow Farm Lane, a pool, shed and mature
vegetation surrounding the dwelling and generally around the perimeter of the property.

Proposal
The proposed consent applications will:

e Sever the subject lands to create 1 new lot with frontage and access from Willow
Farm Lane. The proposed new lot will accommodate a new single detached
dwelling. The retained lot will continue to have frontage and access from St. John’s
Sideroad and contains an existing single detached dwelling (Appendix ‘B’)

e Establish a service easement along the south lot line for the proposed severed lot
(Appendix ‘B’). The purpose of this service easement is to facilitate the extension
of municipal water and sanitary service to the existing dwelling on the retained lot.

Proposed Severed Lot Proposed Retained Lot
(Part 2 on Severance Plan, (Part 1 on Severance Plan,
easterly lot fronting onto Willow westerly lot fronting onto St.

Farm Lane) John's Sideroad)
Lot Area 0.16 hectares 0.84 hectares

(0.41 acres) (2.0 acres)
Lot Frontage 22 m 63.88 m

(72 ft) (209.6 ft)

Related Planning Applications

The applicant applied for two consent applications (C-2020-02 & C-2020-03) in June 2020
to proceed with the lot severance and easement establishment and received provisional
consent by the Committee of Adjustment on July 9, 2020. However, the applicant was not
able to fulfill the conditions of approval within the required one-year time frame and the
conditional approval for the consent applications lapsed accordingly. The applicant has
therefore applied to the Committee of Adjustment again in September 2024 for the same
purpose of establishing the severance and easement on the subject lands.

Bill 23 — the More Homes Built Faster Act

Bill 23 amended the Planning Act to support the province’s goal of adding 1.5 million new
homes in Ontario by 2031. The intent of the legislation is to assist the province in meeting
planned minimum housing and density targets. Infill developments are specifically seen
as assisting with creating housing opportunities through the gentle intensification of
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traditionally lower density residential areas. The subject development is an example of
gentle intensification within a low-density residential neighbourhood, which will result in
minimal impact while achieving the goal of providing additional housing opportunities.

Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Estate Residential” in the Town’s Official Plan. The
“Estate Residential” designation permits for single detached dwellings.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned “ER (73) Estate Residential Exception Zone” which
represents the zoning of the proposed retained lot, and “R2 (74) Detached Second Density
Residential Exception Zone” which represents the zoning for the proposed severed lot
under the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended. Single detached
dwellings are permitted in both zones, subject to specific development standards.

Preliminary Zoning Review

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) was undertaken by the Building Services Division prior
to submission of the subject application. The PZR confirmed that the proposed
application will not result in any non-compliance with the Zoning By-law for the proposed
severed or retained parcels.

Planning Comments

When considering an application for consent to sever lands, regard shall be had to the
criteria of Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act. This includes, amongst other things:

e Matters of Provincial Interest

e Conformity with the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision
e Suitability of the land for the purpose in which it is to be subdivided
e The dimension and shape of the proposed lots

e Adequacy of utilities and municipal services

e Number and adequacy of highways

Matters of Provincial Interest

Staff consider the proposed consent applications to create an additional lot to be suitable
and appropriate as it is consistent with matters of provincial interest. In that the
applications facilitate an underutilized lot with residential permissions to provide for
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additional infill housing opportunities through gentle intensification inline with provincial
objectives. Furthermore, staff believe that the consent application demonstrates good
planning and strives to provide alternative solutions to assist in the creation of new
housing opportunities.

Conformity with the Official Plan and adjacent plans of subdivision

Staff consider the proposed consent applications to be in conformity with relevant
Official Plan policies and adjacent plans of subdivision. This infill development will assist
in meeting growth targets established in the Town Official Plan within the built boundary,
which is set out to have 4,600 new residential units by 2051. The proposal is considered
to be a form of gentle intensification and thereby supports the target of creating a
complete community by providing additional housing opportunities in areas adjacent to
existing amenities and services. The proposed consent does not conflict with the existing
lot fabric of the adjacent area, and maintains appropriate access for both Parcels. The
proposed severed lot will have consistent lot frontage and fabric comparable to lots along
Willow Farm Lane and surrounding lots in close vicinity. The proposed single detached
dwelling is also able to maintain the surrounding built form and character which is
predominantly low density residential.

Suitability of the land and adequacy of utilities, municipal services, access

The proposed new residential lot is located in close proximity to Yonge Street and
contains access to local amenities and public transportation. Adequate municipal
servicing allocation has been provided through Council’'s 2020 approval of the Zoning By-
law Amendment for the proposed severed lot to accommodate a future single-detached
dwelling. Other service-related matters are anticipated to be addressed via the proposed
servicing easement on the proposed severed lot which will be in favour of the retained lot
(C-2024-05). Staff consider the proposed easement to be appropriate to facilitate the
proposed development of the lands and do not anticipate any negative impacts.

The proposed severed lot will have access provided via Willow Farm Lane, while the
proposed retained lot will have access off of St. John’s Sideroad which is a Regional Road
under the jurisdiction of the Region of York. The Region has indicated they have no
concern with the proposed access. Staff notes that there is a 0.3 meter reserve along St.
John'’s Sideroad that will need to be lifted through a by-law, to provide access onto St.
John'’s Sideroad for the proposed retained lot. The associated by-law will be prepared by
Staff and place on a future council meeting agenda to be voted by Council for decision.
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The dimension and shape of the proposed lots

The dimension and shape of the proposed severed lot is generally compatible with the
surrounding area. The lots immediately south of the proposed severed lot along the east
side of Willow Farm Lane have lot areas of approximately 1,150 m? to 1,600 m?2, which is
comparable with the proposed severed lot area of 1,600 m2. The lot frontages of the
adjacent lots range from approximately 27 m and 29 m, while the proposed severed lot
would have slightly less lot frontage at 22 m. Staff note that the reduced lot frontage
would appear indistinguishable from a streetscape perspective, given the lot frontage is
reduced due to the presence of a sightline triangle at the intersection of St. John's
Sideroad and Willow Farm Lane. The purpose of the sightline triangle is to ensure that no
structure can be erected within the triangular shaped area to improve traffic safety and
driver visibility. The lot frontage would be approximately 29 m without the presence of
the sightline triangle, which is comparable to adjacent lots to the south and east. The
proposed severed lot is comparable in lot depth with the adjacent lots to the south.

The proposed consent applications will facilitate an additional residential lot which is
consistent with the surrounding lots, result in gentle intensification within a residential
neighbourhood which meets provincial interest, and is adequately serviced by municipal
services. Furthermore, the proposed severed and retained lots are of a size and shape
that is consistent with the existing lot fabric to the east and south of the subject lands. It
has been demonstrated that a new single detached dwelling can be accommodated on
the proposed severed lot, that is consistent with zoning regulations and surrounding
neighbourhood. Planning staff are of the opinion that the dimension and shape of the
proposed lots is appropriate, and in fact desirable as part of the wise use of land.

Additional Comments

The consent application was circulated to Town Departments/Divisions and to external
agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency Comments

Preliminary Zoning Review was completed. No

Building Division objections.

Engineering Division No objections.

Transportation No objections.
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Department or Agency

Comments

Operational Services (Parks)

No objections, see conditions in Appendix ‘A’.

Operational Services
(Public Works)

No objections.

Central York Fire Services

No objections.

York Region

No objections, see conditions in Appendix ‘A’.

LSRCA

No objections, see conditions in Appendix ‘A’.

Public Correspondence

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should
additional written submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary
Treasurer will provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.

Conclusion

Staff have reviewed the application with respect to the Section 51(24) of the Planning Act,
R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, the Provincial Policy Statement, Provincial Plans and the
Town's Official Plan and are satisfied with the proposed consent application.

Based on the aforementioned, Staff have no objection to the approval of Consent
application File No. C-2024-04 & C-2024-05 subject to the conditions attached (Appendix

:AI)

Attachments

Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

Appendix ‘B’ — Proposed Severance Plan

Appendix ‘C' — Region of York letter dated November 4, 2024, from Christine Meehan
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Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are required to be satisfied should applications C-2024-04 & C-
2024-05 be approved by the Committee of Adjustment:

Planning and Development Services:

1. That the consent only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plans
attached as Appendix ‘B’ to this report, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services.

2. That the Owner provide written confirmation of no outstanding payment of
property taxes owing to date for the subject property, to the satisfaction of the
Secretary-Treasurer.

3. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of four (4) white prints of a deposited
Reference Plan for review showing the subject lands, which conforms
substantially to the application form and sketch as submitted with this application
(Appendix ‘B’). One copy of the deposited reference plan must be submitted to the
Town prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official. Please note, if the
transaction in respect of which the consent was given is not carried out within the
two-year period following issuance of the Certificate of Official, the consent
effectively will lapse [Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, s. 53 (43)].

4. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required draft transfers to effect the
severance applied for under Files C-2024-04 in duplicate, conveying the subject
lands, and issuance by the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under
subsection 53(42) of the Planning Act. Subsection 50 (3 or 5) of the Planning Act,
R.S.0 1990, as amended, applies to any subsequent conveyance of or transaction
involving the parcel of land that is the subject of this consent.

5. That the Owner enter into a Letter of Undertaking to acknowledge the
understanding that the Owner will be required to pay cash-in-lieu of Parkland,
development charges, municipal service connection fees and any other fees as
required and applicable per the Town's Fees and Charges By-law to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development Services.

6. That the Owner acquire the Town’s enactment of a by-law to dedicate a portion of
the 0.3 m reserve along St. John's Sideroad as public highway to be registered on
title for the purpose of driveway access, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services.
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Operation Services:

7. That the owner shall be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing trees. The report shall include the
following:

a) An assessment of existing trees (5cm trunk diameter and greater) by size,
species and condition including trees on adjacent properties whose
structure or root zone may be impacted by construction.

b) Identification of all tree injuries and tree removals, if any.

c) ldentification of all tree protection measures including recommendations
on the mitigation of negative effects to trees during and post construction,
including applicable maintenance requirements.

d) Provision of monitoring of the site work through a series of site visits by the
Arborist/Forester to ensure protection/preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the duration of the project. Monitoring shall occur
i) at commencement of work to certify all tree protection measures are in
place, ii) during site work to confirm protection measures are in place and
to oversee arboricultural works as required, and iii) post construction
assessment. Each site visit is to be documented and any resulting action
items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be implemented and
confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester following each visit.

e) A monetary evaluation in accordance with the Town’s Tree Compensation
Policies for all trees designated to be removed.

8. The Owner shall be required to provide a tree compensation fee and/or a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora Tree Compensation Policies to the
satisfaction of the Director of Operational Services as compensation for trees
removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting shall be completed
prior to release of the financial securities.

9. The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

10. The owner shall be required to provide financial securities based on the total value
of the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owner’s Arborist/ Forester, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Operational Services.
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11.Conditions 7 to 10 shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of
Undertaking with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the Conditions
of Approval and all related site works.

Operation Services - Public Works:

12.That the Owner obtain a Road Occupancy Permit through Public Works.

13.That the Owner prepare and submit a site servicing plan showing the proposed
and existing servicing. The external servicing within the drawing shall comply with
the Town’s Design Criteria Manual.

York Region:

14.Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Region of
York that the Owner has satisfied all conditions, as outlined in a letter from
Christine Meehan, dated November 4, 2024, be addressed to the satisfaction of
the Region of York.

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority:

15. That the Applicant/Owner shall pay the LSRCA Plan Review Fee in accordance with
the approved LSRCA Fee Schedule. The applicable fee for Consent (Minor —
planner review only) is $536.

16. Fulfilment of all of the above conditions shall occur within two (2) years of the date
that notice of the decision was given under Section 50(17) or 50(24) of the
Planning Act. R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, or the consent will lapse.
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File No.: CONS.24A.0084

Monday, November 4, 2024

Peter Fan

Committee of Adjustment
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G 6J1

RE: Consent Application Local file # C-2024-04 (CONS.24.A.0084)
Jeffrey and Karin Allan
2 Willow Farm Lane, Aurora, ON L4G6K1

The Regional Municipality of York (“Region”) has completed its review of the above
noted consent application to create one new residential lot with an easement over the
severed lot. The property is municipally known as 2 Willow Farm Lane and has
frontage on both Willow Lane and St. John’s Sideroad.

York Region Remains a Commenting Agency

Upon York Region becoming an upper-tier municipality without planning responsibilities,
please note that the technical comments and conditions will continue to remain relevant.
All technical matters must be addressed to the satisfaction of York Region.

Moving forward please continue to circulate all applications that we currently receive by

addressing the circulation to developmentservices@york.ca. The Region will continue to
provide technical review and comments and conditions on matters of Regional interest,

such as transportation, wellhead protection and water/wastewater.

The Region has no objection to the consent application subject to the following
conditions being satisfied:

1. Please be advised York Region is protecting a 18 metre right-of-way for this
section of St. John’s Sideroad. As such, York Region requests that all municipal
setbacks be referenced from a point 18 metre(s) from the centreline of
construction of St. John’s Sideroad.

The Regional Municipality of York, 17250 Yonge Street, Newmarket, Ontario 1.3Y 621
Tel: (905) §30-4444, 1-877-464-YORK (1-877-464-9675)

Internet: www.york.ca


mailto:developmentservices@york.ca
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2. The Owner shall convey the following lands, along the entire frontage of the site
adjacent to St. John’s Sideroad, to The Regional Municipality of York, free of all
costs and encumbrances:

o sufficient property to provide a road widening to establish 18 metres from
the centre line of construction of St. John’s Sideroad;

o sufficient property to provide a 15 metre by 15 metre daylighting triangle at
southwest corner of St. John’s Sideroad and Willow Farm Lane
intersection.

3. The Owner shall provide a solicitor’s certificate of title in a form satisfactory to the
Regional Solicitor, at no cost to the Region, with respect to the conveyance of
these lands to the Region.

4. The Owner will be required to submit a Survey Plan (that shows centerline of
construction).

5. The Owner shall arrange for the preparation, review and deposit on titleof a
reference plan describing the lands to be conveyed to the Region, as described
above, to the satisfaction of the Economic and Development Services Branch

6. The Region requires the Owner submit a Phase One Environmental Site
Assessment (“ESA”) in general accordance with the requirements of the
Environmental Protection Act and O. Reg. 153/04 Records of Site Condition, as
amended (“O. Reg. 153/04”). The Phase One ESA must be for the Owner’s
property that is the subject of the application and include the lands to be
conveyed to the Region (the “Conveyance Lands”). The Phase One ESA cannot
be more than two (2) years old at: (a) the date of submission to the Region; and
(b) the date title to the Conveyance Lands is transferred to the Region. If the
originally submitted Phase One ESA is or would be more than two (2) years old
at the actual date title of the Conveyance Lands is transferred to the Region, the
Phase One ESA will need to be either updated or a new Phase One ESA
submitted by the Owner. Any update or new Phase One ESA must be prepared
to the satisfaction of the Region and in general accordance with the requirements
of O. Reg. 153/04. The Region, at its discretion, may require further study,
investigation, assessment, delineation and preparation of reports to determine
whether any action is required regardless of the findings or conclusions of the
submitted Phase One ESA. The further study, investigation, assessment,
delineation and subsequent reports or documentation must be prepared to the
satisfaction of the Region and in general accordance with the requirements of O.
Reg. 153/04. Reliance on the Phase One ESA and any subsequent reports or
documentation must be provided to the Region in the Region’s standard format
and/or contain terms and conditions satisfactory to the Region.

The Region requires a certified written statement from the Owner that, as of the
date title to the Conveyance Lands is transferred to the Region: (i) there are no
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contaminants of concern, within the meaning of O. Reg. 153/04, which are
present at, in, on, or under the property, or emanating or migrating from the
property to the Conveyance Lands at levels that exceed the MOECC full depth
site condition standards applicable to the property; (ii) no pollutant, waste of any
nature, hazardous substance, toxic substance, dangerous goods, or other
substance or material defined or regulated under applicable environmental laws
is present at, in, on or under the Conveyance Lands; and (iii) there are no
underground or aboveground tanks, related piping, equipment and
appurtenances located at, in, on or under the Conveyance Lands.

7. The Owner shall be responsible for all costs associated with the preparation and
delivery of the following: a draft and deposited 65Rplan, Phase One ESA, any
subsequent environmental work, reports or other documentation, reliance, and
the Owner’s certified written statement.

8. This application is subject to York Region’s development applications processing
fees as identified in By-law No. 2020-04. The review fee for Consent to Sever is
$1,200. The Review and approval of the Environmental Site Assessment Report
fee is $2,000. All payments shall be in the form of a cheque and made payable to
“The Regional Municipality of York” and forwarded to Community Planning +
Development Services. Development application fees are subject to annual
adjustments and increases. Any unpaid fees, regardless of the year the
application is submitted, will be subject to current fee requirements.

9. The Town shall confirm that water and wastewater servicing allocation is
available for the new lot.

10. Prior to final approval, the Economic and Development Services Branch shall
certify that Conditions 1-9 have been met to its satisfaction.

The Region will permit only a single access to St. John’s Sideroad. Prior to
obtaining a Building Permit from the town the Owner will be required to obtain an
Engineering Approval from the Region with regard to construction access, site
grading and accesses.

With respect to the conditions above, we request a copy of the Notice of Decision
when it becomes available.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Christine
Meehan at Christine.Meehan@york.ca.

Regards,

S itine Wleek
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100 John West Way
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
- 146 5J1 Committee of Adjustment Report
(905) 727-3123
AUI@RA aurora.ca No. MV-2024-01
Subject: Minor Variance Application
Ye Liu
2007 Vandorf Sideroad
Part of Lot 5, Concession 3
MV-2024-01
Prepared by: Katherine Gatzos, Planner
Department: Planning and Development Services
Date: November 14, 2024

Application

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the construction of a
new two (2) storey detached dwelling. The following relief is being requested:

a) Section 18.1.3 of the Zoning By-law states new single residential dwellings on
existing lots will only be permitted through a minor variance.
a. The applicantis proposing to construct a new two-storey detached dwelling;
and,

b) Section 14.1.3(i) of the Zoning By-law states no development or site alteration shall
occur on that portion of the lot that contains a minimum vegetation protection zone.
a. The applicantis proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling; and,

c) Section 4.20 of the Zoning By-law states canopies may project 0.7 metres into any
required yard.
a. The applicantis proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling, with
canopies projecting 1.5 metres into the required front yard; and,
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Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject property, municipally known as 2007 Vandorf Sideroad, is an established
estate residential lot located just west of Highway 404. The subject property is
approximately 0.59 hectares (1.45 acres), with a frontage along the south side of Vandorf
Sideroad of approximately 58.7 metres. The property has a depth of approximately 100
metres, containing wooded areas, particularly to the west and south boundaries, however
the maijority of the property consists of manicured grassy areas. Additional mature trees
are present along the eastern boundary, to provide screening of Highway 404. The subject
property will be serviced by private septic and well facilities.

The overall topography of the site can be classified as gentle to moderate, with site
drainage generally flowing north — south (from front to rear of the property).

An unevaluated wetland to the south partially falls within the subject property towards
the rear lot boundary. No development is proposed within this feature or the associated
protection zone. The White Rose — Preston Lake Wetland Complex, a provincially
significant wetland (PSW), is located approximately 110 metres east of the subject
property and is separated by Highway 404.

Currently, the property contains a single detached dwelling and detached garage with
building footprints of 134.97 sqm (1452 sqft) and 72.56 sqm (781 sqft), respectively. The
existing dwelling and detached garage are proposed to be demolished as part of the
subject redevelopment of the site.

Surrounding Land Uses

The surrounding land uses for the subject property are as follows:
North: Estate residential single detached lots and wooded areas
South: Wooded areas, Westview Golf Club, and Metrolinx GO Train line

East: Highway 404, Town of Aurora and Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville boundary, and
estate residential single detached lots

West: Westview Golf Club and wooded areas.
Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing residential dwelling and detached
garage on the property and replace with a new two (2) storey single detached dwelling.
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The proposed new dwelling has a building footprint of approximately 625 sqm (6727.44
sqft).

Although not included as part of the subject variance, the development will also include
an on-site sewage disposal system consisting of a septic tank and leaching bed in the
rear yard. An existing drilled well will be used for portable water supply for the residence.

Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Countryside Oak Ridges Moraine” in the Town of
Aurora Official Plan (OPA 48).

The purpose of OPA 48 is to bring the Town of Aurora Official Plan into conformity with
the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan (ORMCP) as required by the Oak Ridges
Moraine Conservation Act, 2001. These provisions generally require that no development
or site alteration occur on lands within Key Natural Heritage Features, Minimum
Vegetation Protection Zones, Significant Woodland or Landform Conservation Area
(Category 2) without an amendment to, or relief from the Zoning By-law and confirmation
from an accompanying Natural Heritage Evaluation of no negative impacts to ecological
and hydrological features.

Schedule ‘K’ of OPA 48 classifies the subject property as partially within the 30 m
Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone (MVPZ) for significant woodlands. Schedule ‘L’ of
OPA 48 indicates that the subject property is within a Category 2 Landform Conservation
Area.

Zoning

The subject property is zoned “Countryside — Oak Ridges Moraine (C-ORM)” in the Town
of Aurora Zoning By-law 6000-17. The C-ORM zone limits development on the Oak Ridges
Moraine to conservation, agriculture, golf courses, infrastructure and natural heritage
uses. New single residential dwellings and related accessory uses on existing lots will
only be permitted through a minor variance.

Preliminary Zoning Review

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) has been completed by the Town of Aurora’s Building
Division. The PZR identified the required variances, and no other non-compliance was
identified.
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Applicant’s stated reason(s) for not complying with the Zoning By-law

As stated on the application form, “[Reducing the] size of the dwelling can not be achieved
with the current zoning limitations. The owner of this property is a mother or three. Her
eldest daughter, Flavia, is a competitive swimmer with aspirations to excel at the
National/International level. Her son, Aaron, is currently on a pre-competitive swim team,
following Flavia's lead, and aspiring to join a competitive swim team. The standard
swimming pool allows the kids to have less crowded and additional training time. To
construct the new 2-storey dwelling and the accessory swimming pool will allow the
mother to accompany her kids when training. While the current zoning by-law does not
permitted for new development or site alteration on this property. Also, this lot is quite
deep at the rear yard, so we have to move the proposed dwelling further to the front yard
and trigger the required front and side yard setback.”

Planning Comments

Planning Staff have evaluated Minor Variance Application MV-2024-01 pursuant to the
prescribed tests as set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as follows:

a) The proposed variances meet the general intent of the Official Plan

A Natural Heritage Evaluation (NHE) was prepared in support of the application, which
includes an analysis of existing environmental conditions on the subject property and
adjacent areas. The NHE further provides recommendations and construction mitigation
measures to be implemented, which have been added to the Conditions of Approval
(Appendix ‘A’).

The proposed development minorly encroaches into the MVPZ associated with the
woodland feature north of Vandorf Sideroad. The MVPZ extends south from the feature
through the right-of-way and into the north portion of the subject property. This results in
the MVPZ on the subject property being disconnected from the features north of Vandorf
Sideroad. Further, the portion of the MVPZ on the subject property has been altered and
developed over the years to include a manicured lawn and landscaped areas, a detached
dwelling, and driveway.

The Owner’s Environmental Consultant (SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd.) indicates that in
total, ten (10) trees are required for removal to accommodate the proposed development,
which includes two (2) dead trees, however these trees were not observed to promote
roosting of endangered or threatened species. A total of eighteen (18) replacement trees
are proposed to be planted on-site, with the remaining twenty-one (21) existing trees
being protected.
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The Natural Heritage Evaluation also determined that due to the scale and minimal
encroachment of the proposed development, no negative impact is anticipated on local
species within the area. Further, as the MVPZ on the subject property is not connected to
the northern features it does not function as a continuous buffer due to being bisected
by Vandorf Sideroad. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that the development within the
MVPZ will not considerably alter the existing state of the MVPZ, nor negatively impact the
features north of Vandorf Sideroad.

Again, specific conditions of approval have been developed, including the need for an
Evaluation Report / Tree Preservation Plan prepared by a Certified Arborist or
Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the impacts that this proposal
will have on existing and current remaining vegetation, compensation planting per Town
of Aurora’s Tree Removal/Pruning and Compensation Policy, and the installation of tree
protection/silt fencing during construction. Implementation of the recommendations as
conditions of approval will further ensure that the proposed development will not
negatively impact the surrounding natural heritage features.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the general intent of the Official
Plan, given that the policies of the Oak Ridges Moraine — Countryside designation are
adhered to, and that no adverse impacts are anticipated to surrounding natural heritage
features. The appropriate Conditions of Approval are also attached hereto as Appendix
‘A

b) The proposed variances meet the general intent of the Zoning By-law

Architectural features, including canopies, are limited to project into any yard to ensure
that they are not obtrusive from the streetscape or surrounding properties, and
additionally do not negatively impact access, usability or drainage within any yard.

Zoning provisions governing natural heritage features and Minimum Vegetation
Protection Zones (MVPZ) are established to ensure that development does not negatively
impact surrounding areas and features.

The proposed canopy is an architectural feature that intends to provide overhead
protection when entering/exiting the garage, and it is constructed wholly within the extent
of the impervious driveway. Although the architectural canopy feature on the proposed
dwelling encroaches further into the front yard than what the Zoning By-law permits, staff
are of the opinion that this encroachment will not negatively impact access and usability
of the front yard. Further, staff are of the opinion that the canopy is coordinated with
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architectural features elsewhere on the dwelling, creating a cohesive built form that will
not negatively alter the streetscape.

The Natural Heritage Evaluation and associated recommendations have demonstrated
that the proposed development will not negatively impact the surrounding natural
heritage features and systems. To ensure no resulting adverse impacts, the
recommendations have also been implemented as Conditions of Approval, attached
hereto as Appendix ‘A’

The Zoning By-law provisions with respect to the subject variances specifically recognize
that exceptions can be made for established residential lots and additions, provided that
the development would not result in any negative environmental impacts. The proposed
dwelling has been located purposefully on the site to avoid impacts to the natural heritage
features of the area. The submitted NHE and associated conditions of approval further
ensure that any potential impacts are mitigated and avoided.

Additionally, the owner has confirmed that they are not planning to construct the indoor
swimming pool for the purpose of a home occupation (swimming school). The owner has
been advised that a swim school home occupation would be in contravention to the
Town’'s Zoning By-law and a separate Minor Variance application would be required to
permit this use.

As such, staff are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the general intent of
the Zoning By-law.

c) The proposed variances are considered desirable for the appropriate development of
the land

The proposed variances are considered desirable for the appropriate development of the
land as they permit the redevelopment of a residential dwelling with no anticipated
negative impacts on local natural heritage features or systems, the public realm, or
streetscape. The proposed development is not located within the LSRCA Regulated Area,
and appropriate conditions have been developed as per the attached Appendix ‘A’. As an
estate lot with a large lot and setbacks, the property is an appropriate location for the new
dwelling, and the redevelopment offers an opportunity for mitigation and enhancement
opportunities to be implemented on the site, including new tree planting. Staff are of the
opinion that the requested variances are considered desirable for the appropriate
development of the property and given the listed conditions under Appendix ‘A’, are
satisfied with approval of the subject application.
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The dwelling is proposed in an area of the subject lot that is occupied by a manicured
lawn and gardens. This location results in limited tree removal to accommodate the
development, and the opportunity for the installation of enhanced plantings and
compensation elsewhere on the subject property. As such, staff are of the opinion that
the proposed location of the dwelling is appropriate and sited strategically to avoid
negative impacts, given the building constraints present.

Staff are of the opinion that the Natural Heritage Evaluation submitted as part of this
application has demonstrated that the proposed development will not negatively impact
local natural heritage systems or features and has provided satisfactory mitigation
measures to further reduce impacts associated with the construction of the dwelling,
which have been incorporated as Conditions of Approval. Fulfillment of the conditions
will in turn result in enhancements of natural heritage elements on the subject property,
including additional tree canopy area, while also implementing strategies during
construction and in the design of the buildings will be able to ensure no negative adverse
impacts.

As such, staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are considered desirable
for the appropriate development of the property, provided that the Conditions of Approval
attached hereto as Appendix ‘A’ are satisfied.

d) The proposed variances are considered minor in nature

The proposed variances are minor in nature and facilitate the construction of a dwelling
within a relatively manicured landscaped area on the subject property.

The subject property is occupied by areas of woodland along the rear and westerly
property lines, and a noise fence along the east property line which provide for substantial
screening of the proposed dwelling. Staff consider the encroachment of the canopy
feature within the front yard to be minor and will not impede on the function or usability
of the front yard and driveway. Further, the canopy feature is compatible with the other
modern architectural features of the dwelling, without being overtly obtrusive to the
streetscape.

As such, staff are of the opinion that there are no visual and streetscape impacts as a
result of the proposed development, including views from adjacent properties.

Further, the accompanying Natural Heritage Evaluation has demonstrated that there are
no negative impacts to surrounding features as a result of the proposed development
and has outlined mitigation measures to ensure this.
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Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature and that
construction impacts will be negated through appropriate mitigation measures attached
hereto as Appendix ‘A’ —Conditions of Approval.

Additional Comments

The minor variance application was circulated to Town Department/Divisions and to
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency Comments

Preliminary Zoning Review completed.

Building Division
uilding Divisi No objections.

Engineering Division No objections.

Operational Services (Parks) | No objections with conditions.

Operational Services

(Public Works) No objections with conditions.

Central York Fire Services No objections.
York Region No objections.
LSRCA No objections with conditions.

Public Correspondence

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should written
submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary Treasurer will
provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.

Conclusion

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to the Section 45 (1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the requested
variance meets the four tests of the Planning Act for granting of minor variances. Staff
recommend approval of the requested variance subject to the conditions outlined in
Appendix ‘A’.
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Attachments

Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

Appendix ‘B’ — Site Plan and Elevations
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Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are required to be satisfied should application MV-2024-01 be
approved by the Committee of Adjustment:

1. That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plan(s)
attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services or designate.

2. That the recommendations of the Accompanying Natural Heritage Evaluation
dated September 24, 2024, and prepared by SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd. (listed
under Section 3.0 of the Evaluation) be satisfied per the discretion of the Director
of Planning and Development Services or their designate.

3. An approved Road Occupancy Permit is required through the Town of Aurora
Public Works department.

4. The Applicant/Owner shall pay the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority
(LSRCA) Plan Review Fee in accordance with the approved LSRCA Fee Schedule.
The applicable fee for Minor Variance (Minor — planner review only) is $536.

5. That the owner shall be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing vegetation. The report shall assess
existing trees (5cm trunk diameter and greater), identify tree removals, if any,
identify tree protection measures and make recommendations on the mitigation
of negative effects to vegetation, during and post construction periods. As well,
make recommendations for measures aimed at tree health care and protection for
trees effected by the project and any remaining trees in the vicinity of the project
that require applicable maintenance.

6. In addition, the report shall include a schedule of monitoring of the ongoing site
work through a series of scheduled site visits by the Arborist / Forester during and
post construction to ensure the vegetation preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the duration of the project. Each site visit is to be
documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall
be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester
following each visit.
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7. The owner shall be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Director of Operational
Services as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

8. The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

9. Where compensation planting is required, the owner shall agree to provide
financial securities based on the total value of the Tree Compensation evaluation
and all Arboriculture works as defined by the Town and the Owner’'s Arborist/
Forester, to the satisfaction of the Manager of Parks Division.

10. All the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works.
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NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS
ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. AN
ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF FINISH MUST BE ACHIEVED
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

2. ALL TRADES TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DATA
HEREIN WITH EXISTING ON SITE.

3. REPORT ALL DISCOVERIES OF ERRORS,
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER
OR DESIGN ENGINEER AS APPLICABLE.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL
BLOCKING REQUIRED IN WALLS TO ACCOMODATE
INSTALLATION OF MILLWORK, ARTWORK, FURNITURE,
WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, AND EQUIPMENT.

5. MOULD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN LIEU OF
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL SURFACES
WITHIN WASHROOMS & MUDROOMS.

6. TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN LIEU OF
GYPSUM BOARD INDICATED ON WALL TYPES TO
EXTENT OF WALLS WHERE CERAMIC WALL TILES ARE
INDICATED TO BE INSTALLED.

7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
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100 John West Way

Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
- i Committee of Adjustment Report
(905) 727-3123
AU I@RA aurora.ca No. MV-2024-29
Subject: Minor Variance Application
Eric Birkland

7 Johnson Road
PLAN 514 LOT 491
File: MV-2024-29

Prepared by: Felix Chau, Planner

Department: Planning and Development Services
Date: November 14, 2024

Application

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the construction of a
detached garage. The following relief is being requested:

a) Section 24.497.8 of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum gross floor area of
40.0 m? (430.5 ft?). The applicant is proposing a detached garage with a gross floor
area of 45.0 m? (484.4 ft?).

Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject lands are municipally known as 7 Johnson Road and are located at the
southeast corner of Johnson Road and Browning Court.

The subject lands currently feature a one-storey detached dwelling and a carport. The
carport is proposed to be demolished as part of the redevelopment of the lands. The
subject lands have an approximate lot area of 654.8 m2 (7,048.2 ft2) with approximately
14.6 m (48 ft) of frontage along Johnson Road and approximately 39.5 m (129.5 ft) of
frontage along Browning Court. Vehicular access is provided by way of driveway access
along Browning Court.



Page 40 of 93

November 14, 2024 20of 8 Report No. MV-2024-29

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing carport to construct a detached
garage with a building footprint of 45.0 m? (484.4 ft?).

Official Plan

The subject property is designated ‘Stable Neighbourhoods’ by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The Stable Neighbourhoods designation permits the development of single
detached dwellings subject to the development policies of the Official Plan.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned R3-SN (497) (Detached Third Density Residential Exception
Zone) by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law #6000-17, as amended, where Detached
Dwelling and associated accessory buildings are permitted uses.

Preliminary Zoning Review

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) has been completed by the Town of Aurora’s Building
Division. The PZR identified the required variance and no other non-compliance was
identified.

Applicant’s stated reason(s) for not complying with the Zoning By-law

The applicant states in the application form that the By-law maximum of 40.0 m? for a
detached garage does not permit accommodation of a mid-sized pickup truck and the
possibility of having a small workshop, which is required for a small bungalow.

Planning Comments

Planning Staff have evaluated Minor Variance Application MV-2024-29 pursuant to the
prescribed tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows:

a) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated ‘Stable Neighbourhoods’ under the Town of Aurora’s
Official Plan. The intent of the “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation is to protect from
incompatible forms of development while also allowing neighbourhoods to be enhanced
over time. The variance requested is not anticipated to have any negative impact on the
character of the existing residential neighbourhood. The proposed location of the
detached garage is south of the existing detached dwelling, and it is intended to replace
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the existing carport. There is minimal to no disruption on the streetscape and the
surrounding context of the neighbourhood is not impacted as a mix of detached garages
and carports are featured in the surrounding lots. While the proposal includes the removal
of one tree, there is sufficient existing vegetation towards the southerly property line
which will visually buffer the proposed detached garage from neighbouring properties
and the streetscape. Furthermore, the Town’s Operational Services (Parks) Division has
provided conditions of approval, included in Appendix A, which ensure that the removal
of any trees are appropriately documented and compensated to mitigate any potential
impacts resulting from the removal.

Furthermore, the Stable Neighbourhoods designation outlines design policies for all new
development that shall respect and reinforce the existing physical character and uses of
the surrounding area. The attention to the building type, heights and scale of nearby
residential properties is essential for all new development. The proposed detached
garage adequately meets the intent of these design policies and allows for a smooth
transition between neighbouring properties.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance meets the general intent of the Official
Plan.

b) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Zoning By-law

The intent of the “Detached Third Density Residential R3-SN (497)” zoning is to ensure
that the streetscape and public realm are maintained with appropriately sized and
oriented buildings. The intent of the maximum gross floor area for accessory detached
structures provision is to ensure that accessory structures remain subordinate to the
main building on the property, and to ensure adequate space for drainage, maintenance,
and outdoor amenities.

Although the proposed detached garage exceeds the maximum gross floor area
requirement by 5 m?, which represents a 10% increase in size, the detached garage
remains modest in its overall mass and continues to meet all other provisions of the
zoning by-law, thus resulting in minimal visual obstruction and impact. The existing
detached dwelling on the lot is 123.3 m? in size and therefore a 45 m? detached garage
will appear and function subordinate to the main building on the lot. Furthermore, the
subject property has a lot area of 654.8 m? thus sufficient space for drainage,
maintenance and outdoor amenity area will remain as the total lot coverage of all
structures on the property would be 25.7%.
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As such, Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the intent of the
Zoning by-law.

c) The proposed variance is considered desirable for the appropriate development of the
land

The minor variance has been considered in the context of the site itself and the adjacent
neighbourhood. The proposed detached garage has been designed in a manner that
respects the existing neighbourhood and adjacent neighbour. It is proposed to be in a
similar location to the existing carport, and while the existing driveway is proposed to be
widened, it will comply with the Zoning By-law maximum permitted driveway width of 6.0
m. The proposed detached garage maintains a 3.0 m setback to the nearest shared
property line (south) and it will be visually buffered by existing mature vegetation.

The proposal allows for appropriate development of a detached garage to facilitate
vehicular parking within an enclosed building, while also providing additional storage
space for residential functions. It will enhance the residential function for the owner in
transitioning from a carport to a fully enclosed private garage which provides additionally
storage space and safety, in a manner that in keeping with surrounding properties with
similar structures.

It is Staff's opinion that the requested variance is desirable for the appropriate
development of the land.

d) The proposed variance is considered minor in nature

The question of the minor nature of a proposed variance can be related to its scale and
impact on adjacent properties. In the opinion of staff, the requested variance is
considered to be minor and is not expected to have any adverse effects on the subject
lands, neighbouring properties, or the character of the existing mature neighbourhood as
a whole. Staff consider the proposed detached garage which exceeds the Zoning By-law
maximum by 5 m? to be minimal.

As previously stated, one tree is proposed to be removed to facilitate driveway access to
the proposed garage. As previously stated, the Parks Division has provided conditions of
approval which mitigates any potential impacts resulting from the loss of the tree. The
proposed addition conforms to all other applicable zoning provisions, and Staff are of the
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opinion that the proposed relief from the maximum accessory building gross floor area
will not result in overdevelopment of the site or result in any detrimental impacts.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature.

Additional Comments

The minor variance application was circulated to Town Department/Divisions and to
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency Comments

. L Preliminary Zoning Review was completed.
Building Division o
No objections.

Engineering Division No objections.

Operational Services (Parks) | No objections.

Operational Services

_ No objections.
(Public Works)

Central York Fire Services No objections.
York Region No objections.
LSRCA No objections.
Alectra No objections

Public Correspondence

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should written
submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary Treasurer will
provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.

Conclusion

Planning staff have reviewed the application regarding Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act,
R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and believe that the requested variance meets the four
tests of the Planning Act for granting minor variances. Staff recommend approval of the
requested variance subject to the conditions outlined in Appendix ‘A.’
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Attachments
Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval
Appendix ‘B’ - Site Plan

Appendix ‘C' — Elevations
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Appendix ‘A’ — Conditions of Approval
Planning and Development Services:

1. That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plans
attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services or designate.

Operational Services — Parks:

2. That the owner shall be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing trees. The report shall include the
following:

e An assessment of existing trees (5cm trunk diameter and greater) by size,
species and condition including trees on adjacent properties whose structure or
root zone may be impacted by construction.

e Identification of all tree injuries and tree removals, if any.

¢ Identification of all tree protection measures including recommendations on the
mitigation of negative effects to trees during and post construction, including
applicable maintenance requirements.

e Provision of monitoring of the site work through a series of site visits by the
Arborist/Forester to ensure protection/preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the duration of the project. Monitoring shall occur

i) at commencement of work to certify all tree protection measures are in
place,

i)  during site work to confirm protection measures are in place and to
oversee arboricultural works as required, and

i)  post construction assessment. Each site visit is to be documented and
any resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be
implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester
following each visit.

e A monetary evaluation in accordance with the Town’'s Tree Compensation
Policies for all trees designated to be removed.

3. The Owner shall be required to provide a tree compensation and a replanting plan
in accordance with the Town of Aurora Tree Compensation Policies to the
satisfaction of the Director of Operational Services as compensation for trees
removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting shall be completed
prior to release of the financial securities.
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4. The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

5. The owner shall be required to provide financial securities based on the total value
of the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owner’s Arborist/ Forester, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Operational Services.

6. All the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works.

Operational Services — Public Works:

7. That the Owner obtain a Road Occupancy Permit through Public Works.

8. That the Owner obtain a Curb Cut Permit through Public Works.
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100 John West Way

Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
- i Committee of Adjustment Report
(905) 727-3123
AU I@RA aurora.ca No. MV-2024-30
Subject: Minor Variance Application
David Butler

81 Tyler Street
PLAN 30 LOT 37
File: MV-2024-30

Prepared by: Antonio Greco, Senior Planner
Department: Planning and Development Services
Date: November 14, 2024

Application

The owner is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s Comprehensive
Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the construction of a two (2) storey
detached garage and associate private driveway off George Street. The following relief is
being requested:

a) Section 4.1.2 (b) of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum height of 4.5 metres.
The applicant is proposing a detached garage with a height of 6.2 metres.

b) Section 5.6.1 (c) of the Zoning By-law states only one driveway access point shall
be permitted for each residential lot. The applicant is proposing a second driveway
access point on George Street.

c) Section 5.6.1(a)(ii) of the Zoning By-law permits a maximum driveway width of 6.0
metres if the lot frontage is greater than or equal to 9.0 metres and less than 18.0
metres. The applicant is proposing a driveway width of 7.4 metres.

Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject property, municipally known as 81 Tyler Street, is located on the west side of
George Street, in the southwest corner of the intersection of George Street and Tyler
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Street. The subject property has an area of roughly 534.5 m? (5753.31 sq. ft) and a
frontage of approximately 16.45 m (53.96 ft) on Tyler Street and 40.99 m (134.48 ft) on
George Street. The existing property contains a two-storey single detached dwelling with
driveway access off Tyler Street. An accessory shed is located in the southwest corner
of the property, which will be removed as part of the proposed development.

Proposal

The owner proposes to construct a two (2) storey detached garage in the rear yard of the
subject property. The proposed detached garage will also contain a private driveway
access off George Street.

Bill 23 — the Mores Homes Built Faster Act

Bill 23 amended the Planning Act to permit additional residential units as-of-right across
the province. The intent of the legislation is to assist the province in meeting planned
minimum housing and density targets. Additional residential units are specifically seen
as assisting with creating housing opportunities through the gentle intensification of
traditionally lower density residential areas. Landowners are now permitted as-of-right to
add additional residential units on properties containing a single detached dwelling, semi-
detached dwelling, or a townhouse. The provincial additional residential unit framework
under Bill 23 supersedes local official plans and zoning province wide for the use.

The proposed two (2) storey detached garage is designed in a manner that can also serve
as an additional residential unit on the second floor, while also providing two (2) parking
spaces on the proposed private driveway. The Town is able to regulate siting provisions
such as setbacks but is strictly prohibited from regulating minimum unit sizes or requiring
more than one parking space on the lot in connection with these units. The Town’s Zoning
By-law has not yet been updated to account for the province’'s new framework on
additional residential units, and as such, some variances are technically required.

Official Plan

The subject lands are designated in the Town's Official Plan as “Stable Neighbourhoods”.
The intent of this designation is to ensure that residential neighbourhoods are protected
from incompatible forms of development, while allowing neighbourhoods to be enhanced
over time. Detached dwellings and additional residential units are permitted under this
designation.
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Zoning

The subject property is zoned “R3 — Detached Third Density Residential Zone” by Zoning
By-law 6000-17, as amended, which permits single detached dwellings and additional
residential units.

Preliminary Zoning Review

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) has been completed by the Town of Aurora’s Building
Division. The PZR identified the required variances and no other non-compliance was
identified.

Applicant’s stated reason(s) for not complying with the Zoning By-law

As stated on the application form, “The existing house has no garage on the property. The
owner would like a 2-vehicle enclosed garage with possibility of a secondary suite above
ground level. This accessory building is proposed to replace an existing accessory
building on the property that is not large enough to serve as a garage. The property faces
two streets. A detached garage with access to George Street makes the most sense as
there is considerable lot depth and the proposed location will fit harmoniously with both
the owners property and adjacent properties.”

Planning Comments

Planning Staff have evaluated Minor Variance Application MV-2024-30 pursuant to the
prescribed tests as set out in Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act, as follows:

a) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Official Plan

The intent of the ‘Stable Neighbourhoods' Official Plan designation is to ensure that
residential neighbourhoods are protected from incompatible forms of development, while
allowing the neighbourhoods to be enhanced over time. The designation permits ground
oriented residential development, which includes single detached dwellings and
additional residential units, and focuses on ensuring new development is designed in an
appropriate and high-quality manner to enhance the streetscape.

Additional Official Plan policies also encourage a greater range and mix of housing,
including through the promotion of gentle intensification. It is a primary objective of the
Town's Official Plan to encourage a broad range of housing sizes, densities, designs,
tenures, and prices to meet the needs of current and future residents. The Official Plan
specifically encourages innovative approaches to adding density and housing and
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encourages units to be at a range of sizes, scales, and opportunities. The proposed
detached garage is designed in a specific manner to function as a standard two car
garage for the property owner, while also providing for the potential of an additional
residential unit within the second floor. The subject property currently does not benefit
from having a garage, therefore, through the proposed development, the overall function
of the property will be enhanced and also provide for an additional residential unit.

The underlying priority is for new development to be introduced in a complementary
manner, particularly from an architectural design and compatibility perspective. Staff are
of the opinion that the requested variances will facilitate the construction of a two (2)
storey detached garage that is designed in a manner that is of high-quality and that will
enhance the local streetscape. Streetscape architectural elements, such as the
distinctive limestone and the use of board and batten siding are compatible and
complementary with the neighbourhood area.

Furthermore, staff are of the opinion that the requested variances is compatible with and
generally in keeping with the low-density residential form and character of the
neighbourhood. The proposed development will not result in any significant negative
impact on the character and streetscape of the existing residential neighbourhood.
Existing two-storey dwellings with enclosed and detached garages are already present in
the surrounding neighbourhood.

As such, staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is in keeping with the general
intent of the Official Plan.

b) The proposed variance meets the general intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Third Density Residential (R3) Zone,” under
Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended. The intent of the zoning is to ensure that the
streetscape and public realm are maintained with high-quality and compatible forms of
development. A summary of the variances requested and how they meet the general
intent of the Zoning By-law is as follows:

Maximum Building Height:

The intent of the building height provision for accessory structures is to ensure that
accessory development does not dominate the primary structure or create an imbalance
on the property. Furthermore, the implementation of the height provisions for accessory
detached structures as found currently in the by-law was intended to accommodate more
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traditional accessory structures like sheds and stand-alone garages, where heights were
to be at a minimum and there was no habitability of the structures. As such, detached
garages that also contain additional residential units on the second floor are technically
classified as accessory structures, with a height limitation of 4.5 metres to the peak.

The proposed two (2) storey detached garage enables the wise use of land and serve to
provide indoor parking for the existing single detached dwelling, while also providing
driveway parking to serve the additional residential unit found on the second floor of the
garage. The Zoning By-law again does not yet accommodate for this type of innovation
in housing through the use of additional residential units and does not account for the
height requirements that would be required to ensure the livability and functionality of the
additional residential unit space.

The detached garage in the rear yard will be subordinate to that of the primary dwelling
and are not anticipated to dominate the property, especially given the substantial lot
depth, and that all other zoning provisions including for lot coverage and gross floor area
are complied with. The maximum lot coverage permissible in the Zoning By-law for
accessory structures is 15% and staff has confirmed that the proposed detached garage
is to be 13%. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance meets the intent of the
Zoning By-law.

Maximum Driveway Width:

The intent of the maximum driveway width is to ensure adequate vehicular parking,
access and manoeuverability on-site. The proposed two (2) storey detached garage
development requires a maximum driveway width of 7.4 metres, whereas the by-law
permits a maximum driveway width of 6.0 metres. This results in an additional 1.4 metres
of additional width to accommodate the proposed detached garage; however, the
additional driveway width is not at the street frontage but rather internal on site.

The Zoning By-law provision is generally intended to regulate driveway widths at the
street to ensure consistency along the public realm. This is not a concern, as the width
subject to the variance is internal on site and allows for appropriate parking and
manoeuverability. The proposed development will require the removal of one tree, which
is situated right in the middle of the driveway. The appropriate conditions of approval
have been implemented by the Parks Department, to ensure any tree removals on site are
evaluated appropriately. Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance meets the
intent of the Zoning By-law.

Maximum Driveway Access Points:
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The intent of Section 5.6.1 (c) of the Zoning By-law is to limit the maximum number of
driveways to one (1) for lots that have a lot frontage of less than 25 metres. The overall
purpose of this section is to ensure a uniform streetscape that is not predominantly
dominated by private driveways. In the opinion of staff, the proposed driveway location is
adequate in serving the proposed detached garage, while maintaining a uniform
streetscape along George Street. The proposed driveway entrance will generally be in line
with the property directly across located at 67 Geroge Street and continue the uniform
streetscape presence along George Street.

Furthermore, the subject property currently maintains an existing private driveway on the
west side of the single detached dwelling with access off Tyler Street. The existing
driveway cannot serve the proposed detached garage and would require significant
hardscape paving which in the opinion of staff, can alter stormwater management and
drainage on the subject property. Therefore, the proposed additional access driveway off
George Street is appropriate and sufficient to serve the proposed detached garage.

The Town'’s Traffic Engineer and Public Works Department have also reviewed the minor
variance application with no objections to the application. Overall, it is the opinion of staff
that the proposed variance is considered desirable for the appropriate development of
the land.

c) The proposed variance is considered desirable for the appropriate development of the
land

As discussed above, staff are satisfied the proposal adequately responds to Official Plan
criteria for new development within the Stable Neighbourhood designation, while also
providing enhanced functionality through the use of a detached garage, which is not
currently present on the subject property. Furthermore, the proposed development will
also provide for the potential of critical new and attainable housing opportunities for the
local community. The architectural design of the proposed detached garage
complements the streetscape and enhances the urban design of the neighbourhood by
providing the wise use and management of land within the urban boundary. The gentle
intensification as proposed aligns with the direction of the province under Bill 23.

Staff are satisfied that the location of the proposed driveway will not impact the adjacent
property and local traffic. The Town’s Traffic Engineering Division have reviewed the
application and have no objection. The proposed second driveway location is at an
adequate distance from the George Street and Tyler Street intersection which is a
designated four-way stop.
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The appropriate conditions of approval have also been developed, including for the need
to obtain a Road Occupancy Permit, Curb Cut Permit, Site Servicing Plan and to ensure
any tree removals are evaluated.

Overall, it is the opinion of staff that the proposed variances are considered desirable for
the appropriate development of the land.

d) The proposed variance is considered minor in nature

In the opinion of staff, the requested variances are considered to be minor and are not
expected to have any significant adverse effects on the subject property, neighbouring
properties, or the overall streetscape. The proposal is designed to implement a mixture
of modern/classic architectural elements and feature high quality materiality. Adjacent
and surrounding properties have also been subject to alteration/redevelopment to larger
detached homes and associated garages.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed development will not create any impacts related
to overlook and privacy to the neighbouring property. The proposed detached garage only
provides for two (2) windows along the southern end of the structure, one window on the
first floor, that serves as vehicular parking for the owner and the second window on the
second floor that serves as an additional residential unit.

Mature vegetation is also present along the southern property line of the adjacent
property to the rear, which will assist in providing buffering and screening. One tree is
proposed to be removed as a result of the subject application, but an Evaluation Report
will be required to be prepared to ensure appropriate tree protection including during
construction.

The proposed detached garage and associate private driveway conforms to all other
applicable zoning provisions, and staff are of the opinion that the proposed relief from
the maximum height provision, maximum driveway width and additional driveway will not
result in overdevelopment of the site or any negative impacts.

As such, staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor in nature.
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Additional Comments

The minor variance application was circulated to Town Department/Divisions and to
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency Comments

- L Preliminary Zoning Review was completed.
Building Division o
No objections.

Engineering Division No objections, subject to conditions.

Operational Services (Parks) | No objections, subject to conditions.

Operational Services

_ No objections, subject to conditions.
(Public Works)

Central York Fire Services No objections.
York Region No objections.
LSRCA No objections.
Alectra No objections

Public Correspondence

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should
additional written submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary
Treasurer will provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.

Conclusion

Planning staff have reviewed the application regarding Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act,
R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and believe that the requested variance meets the four
tests of the Planning Act for granting minor variances. Staff recommend approval of the
requested variance subject to the conditions outlined in Appendix ‘A.

Attachments

Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

Appendix ‘B’ — Site Plan and Elevations
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Appendix ‘A’ — Conditions of Approval

Planning and Development Services

1. That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plans
attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services or designate.

Operational Services — Parks Division

2. That the owner shall be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing trees. The report shall include the
following:

a. An assessment of existing trees (5cm trunk diameter and greater) by size,
species and condition including trees on adjacent properties whose
structure or root zone may be impacted by construction.

b. Identification of all tree injuries and tree removals, if any.

c. ldentification of all tree protection measures including recommendations
on the mitigation of negative effects to trees during and post construction,
including applicable maintenance requirements.

d. Provision of monitoring of the site work through a series of site visits by the
Arborist/Forester to ensure protection/preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the duration of the project.

e. Monitoring shall occur

i. atcommencement of work to certify all tree protection measures are
in place,

ii. during site work to confirm protection measures are in place and to
oversee arboricultural works as required, and

iii. post construction assessment. Each site visit is to be documented
and any resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester
shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist
/Forester following each visit.

iv. A monetary evaluation in accordance with the Town's Tree
Compensation Policies for all trees designated to be removed.
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3. The Owner shall be required to provide a tree compensation and a replanting plan
in accordance with the Town of Aurora Tree Compensation Policies to the
satisfaction of the Director of Operational Services as compensation for trees
removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting shall be completed
prior to release of the financial securities.

4. The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

5. The owner shall be required to provide financial securities based on the total value
of the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owner’s Arborist/ Forester, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Operational Services.

6. All the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works.

Operational Services — Public Works

7. That the Owner obtain a Road Occupancy Permit through Public Works.
8. That the Owner obtain a Curb Cut Permit through Public Works.

Engineering & Capital Delivery Division

9. That the Owner prepare and submit a site servicing plan showing the proposed
and existing servicing. The external servicing within the drawing shall comply with
the Town’s Design Criteria Manual.
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100 John West Way
Aurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
— L4G 6J1 . .
_—~ (008 727-3123 Committee of Adjustment Report
AUI@RA aurora.ca No. MV-2024-21
Subject: Minor Variance Application
Ahmed

45 Steeplechase Avenue
PLAN M1582 LOT 10
File: MV-2024-21

Prepared by: Katherine Gatzos, Planner
Department: Planning and Development Services
Date: November 14, 2024

Application

The owner/applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town’s
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended, to facilitate the constriction of a
two-storey detached dwelling. The following relief is being requested:

a) Section 7.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum building height of 10 metres.
a. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling,
which is 10.6 metres.

b) Section 14.1.2(ii) of the Zoning By-law states no site alteration shall occur on that
portion of said lot that is within the feature, without an amendment to, or relief from
the Zoning By-law.

a. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling.

c) Section 14.1.3(i) of the Zoning By-law states no development or site alteration shall
occur on that portion of the lot that contains a minimum vegetation protection zone,
without an amendment to, or relief from the Zoning By-law.

a. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling.

d) Section 14.1.4(i) of the Zoning By-law states no development or site alteration shall
occur on that portion of the lot that contains a significant woodland, without
amendment to, or relief from the Zoning By-law.
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a. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-storey detached dwelling.

Background
Subject Property and Area Context

The subject property, municipally known as 45 Steeplechase Avenue, is part of an
established estate residential subdivision generally located northwest of the intersection
of Bloomington Road and Bayview Avenue.

The subject property has an area of approximately 0.86 ha (2.15 ac), and lot frontage on
the north side of Steeplechase Avenue of approximately 121.61 m (399 ft). The subject
property has a depth of over 125 m, and largely consists of woodland, particularly along
the west and east boundaries and the rear lot area.

The subject property presently contains an active construction site for the dwelling
proposed through the subject Minor Variance application, a driveway, a retaining wall, and
mature vegetation. The retaining wall generally surrounds the area of the mature
vegetation on the property, separating it from the landscaped open space area where
development is proposed.

Proposal and Project History

The Applicant is proposing to construct a new two-storey dwelling on the subject property
with a gross floor area (GFA) of 527.69 sgm (5680 sq ft).

In April 2021, Committee of Adjustment approved Minor Variance application MV-2020-
25, which permitted the development of a detached garage, and two building additions to
an existing two-storey single detached dwelling on the subject property.

A Building permit was issued for the subject property with respect to the additions to an
existing structure, plumbing systems and a demolition on October 4, 2022. In the spring
of 2024, structures on the property were demolished and construction of a new dwelling
commenced. A demolition permit was issued on April 19, 2024, however the construction
work for the new dwelling began without proper building permits. On May 6, 2024,
applications were submitted to the Town for the construction that was undertaken.
However, the applications were incomplete, did not comply with the Town's
Comprehensive Zoning By-law 6000-17, as amended and had a deficiency relating to the
Building Code Act, 1992, S.0. 1992, c. 23 (the “Building Code Act”).

Although some items have been dealt with, the related Building Permit application
remains deficient. Specifically, it was determined that a Minor Variance is required to
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construct on the subject property due to the zoning deficiencies identified earlier in this
report. Given that work commenced before a Building Permit was issued, various
compliance orders were issued by the Town'’s Building Department. Due to the identified
non-compliance, Stop Work Orders were issued by the Chief Building Official on May 27,
2024. Various deficiency letters were also issued in May, June and July, outlining the
deficiencies of the building permit application.

As a result of conducting construction without a building permit and in violation of Town
orders, charges have been laid against the property owner and the construction company.
This process is currently ongoing before the Provincial Offences Court, with the next
appearance scheduled for January 20, 2025.

To address the above noted non-compliance, the applicant has submitted the subject
Minor Variance application to address identified zoning deficiencies.

The proposed development is located wholly within the open yard area around the
dwelling and is not within the mature vegetation area of the property which is delineated
by the existing retaining wall. No mature trees are proposed to be removed.

Neighbouring properties to the west, north and east are heavily screened by landscaping
and swaths of wooded area. Mature trees towards the south boundary along
Steeplechase Avenue ensure there is ample screening of the proposed dwelling from the
streetscape.

Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Estate Residential” by the Yonge Street South
Secondary Plan (OPA 34). The subject property is also designated as “Oak Ridge Moraine
Settlement Area” by Amendment No. 48 to the Town of Aurora Official Plan (OPA 48).
Schedule ‘K’ of OPA 48 identifies the presence of a Key Natural Heritage Feature
(Woodland) and its associated Minimum Vegetation Protection Zone (MVPZ) on the
subject property. Schedule ‘L' of OPA 48 indicates that the subject property is within a
“Category 2 — Moderately Complex Landform” area.

Permitted uses within an Estate Residential designation shall be limited to one detached
dwelling per lot, accessory structures, and compatible home occupations. Lots within this
designation shall preserve a minimum of 75% of the lot in an open, landscaped or natural
condition.

As per OPA 48 and The Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan (ORMCP) a scoped
Natural Heritage Evaluation is required to support the expansion of the proposed two-
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storey dwelling to demonstrate no adverse affects to the ecological integrity of the Plan
Area.

Zoning

The subject lands are zoned “Estate Residential (ER)” in the Town of Aurora Zoning By-
law 6000-17. The ER zone is characterized by large lots and setbacks to establish an
extremely low-density residential area.

Preliminary Zoning Review

A Preliminary Zoning Review (PZR) has been completed by the Town of Aurora’s Building
Division. The PZR identified the required variances, and no other non-compliance was
identified. The proposed dwelling is fully compliant with all other setback provisions of
the Estate Residential zoning. With the exception of building height, the required
variances are triggered due to the key natural heritage feature that is present on the
property and community area.

Applicant’s stated reason(s) for not complying with the Zoning By-law

As stated on the application form, “can't comply based on the design of the new
residence, any changes to the property requires minor variance approval”.

Planning Comments

Planning Staff have evaluated Minor Variance Application MV-2024-21 pursuant to the
prescribed tests as set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as follows:

a) The proposed variances meet the general intent of the Official Plan

The intent of the “Estate Residential” designation is to ensure a low-density residential
setting is maintained, and the intent of the “Environmental Protection Area” designation
is to protect local natural heritage features from adverse impact. The proposed
application retains the low density single detached use and has sufficiently demonstrated
that it can occur without resulting in negative impacts to local natural heritage features
or systems. The subject property is also specifically classified as part of the Settlement
Area and is intended to accommodate residential uses including associated accessory
structures.

A Natural Heritage Evaluation (NHE) was prepared by Beacon Environmental in support
of the application, which includes an analysis of existing environmental conditions on the
subject property and adjacent areas. The Evaluation further provides recommendations
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and construction mitigation measures to be implemented, which have been added to the
Conditions of Approval (Appendix ‘A’).

The NHE indicates that impacts associated with the proposed development are primarily
limited to the removal of manicured lawns and landscaped areas and associated
common weedy vegetation, and encroachment into the dripline of the woodland within
the area of the yard and septic bed. Mitigation measures have been added to the
Conditions of Approval to limit potential impacts. With the implementation of the
recommended mitigation measures, the proposed development is not anticipated to have
negative impacts on adjacent natural features.

The proposed construction is compatible with the built form in the existing
neighbourhood, and dense vegetation around the perimeter of the lot provides for
adequate screening.

Overall, staff are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the general intent of
the Official Plan, and again are further satisfied given the fact that no adverse natural
heritage impacts are anticipated as provided through the accompanying Environmental
Impact Study, and that additional conditions of approval have been developed to ensure
no other negative impacts result from the proposal (as per the attached Appendix ‘A’).

b) The proposed variances meet the general intent of the Zoning By-law

The intent of the Estate Residential (ER) zone is to ensure that low density residential
development characterized by large lot areas and setbacks are maintained. Further,
zoning provisions governing natural heritage features and Minimum Vegetation
Protection Zones (MVPZ) are established to ensure that development does not negatively
impact surrounding areas and features. The intent in minimizing dwelling height is to
reduce privacy concerns related to overlook and shadow impacts onto adjacent
properties, and to ensure that dwellings are not overly obtrusive.

The applicant has submitted a NHE as part of the subject application which confirms that
the proposed development will not adversely impact the ecological integrity of the onsite
and adjacent environmental features. The NHE also includes a list of recommended
mitigation measures to further protect the integrity of the feature on the subject property
and the associated MVPZ.

The applicant has submitted an NHE as part of the subject application which confirms
that the proposed development will not adversely affect the ecological integrity of the
ORMCP Plan Area. The NHE also includes a list of recommended mitigation measures to
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further protect the integrity of the feature on the subject lands and its MVPZ. Staff are
satisfied with the findings and recommendations of the NHE.

The NHE indicates that impacts associated with the proposed development are primarily
limited to the removal of manicured lawns and landscaped areas. The submitted NHE
and associated conditions of approval further ensure that any potential impacts are
mitigated and avoided.

The proposal has demonstrated no negative impacts will arise, specifically with
recommendations on mitigation to be implemented as per the submitted Environmental
Impact Study and related conditions of approval. As an estate residential lot with large
setbacks and ample wooded areas along all property lines, Staff are of the opinion that
the proposed 0.6m increase building height will not result in any negative impacts to the
streetscape or neighbouring properties.

Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances meet the general intent
of the Zoning By-law.

c) The proposed variances are considered desirable for the appropriate development of
the land

The proposed variances are considered desirable and appropriate development of the
land as they allow for the redevelopment of a two-storey dwelling that is in keeping with
the intent of the Estate Residential (ER) zoning provisions and with no anticipated undue
adverse impacts on local natural heritage features or systems, nor any negative impacts
to the public realm or streetscape. The property is not part of the LSRCA Regulated Area,
and appropriate conditions have been developed as per the attached Appendix ‘A’. As an
Estate Residential parcel with a large lot and setbacks, the property is an appropriate
location for the new dwelling.

Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are considered desirable for the
appropriate development of the property and given the listed conditions under Appendix
‘A, are satisfied with approval of the subject application.

d) The proposed variances are considered minor in nature

The proposed variances are minor in nature and facilitate the construction of a two-storey
dwelling within a relatively manicured landscaped area on the subject property, while
accommodating the constraints associated with the adjacent woodland and associated
MVPZ. The subject property is occupied by swaths of woodland along all property lines
which provide for substantial screening of the proposed two-storey dwelling. As such,
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staff are of the opinion that there are no visual and streetscape impacts as a result of the
proposed development, including views from adjacent properties.

Further, the accompanying Natural Heritage Evaluation has demonstrated that there are
no negative impacts to surrounding features as a result of the proposed development
and has provided recommendations and mitigation measures to ensure this.

As such, Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature and that
construction impacts will be negated through appropriate mitigation measures attached
hereto as Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval.

Additional Comments

The minor variance application was circulated to Town Department/Divisions and to
external agencies for review and comment. The following comments were provided:

Department or Agency Comments

Preliminary Zoning Review completed.

Building Division
uilding Divisi No objections.

Engineering Division No objections.

Operational Services (Parks) | No objections with conditions.

Operational Services

(Public Works) No objections.

Central York Fire Services No objections.
York Region No objections.
LSRCA No objections.

Public Correspondence

Written submissions were not received at the time of writing of this report. Should written
submissions be received after the writing of this report, the Secretary Treasurer will
provide the submission(s) to Committee members at the meeting.

Conclusion

Planning staff have reviewed the application with respect to the Section 45 (1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0, 1990, c.P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the requested
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variance meets the four tests of the Planning Act for granting of minor variances. Staff
recommend approval of the requested variance subject to the conditions outlined in
Appendix ‘A’.

Attachments

Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

Appendix ‘B’ — Site Plan & Elevations
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Appendix ‘A’ — Recommended Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are required to be satisfied should application MV-2024-21 be
approved by the Committee of Adjustment:

1. That the variance only applies to the subject property in conformity with the plan(s)
attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning and Development Services or designate.

2. An approved Road Occupancy Permit is required through the Town of Aurora
Public Works department.

3. That the recommendations of the Accompanying Natural Heritage Evaluation
dated September 12, 2024, and prepared by Beacon Environmental (listed under
Section 7.2 of the Evaluation) be satisfied per the discretion of the Director of
Planning and Development Services or their designate.

4. That the owner shall be required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing trees. The report shall include the
following:

a. An assessment of existing trees (5cm trunk diameter and greater) by size,
species and condition including trees on adjacent properties whose
structure or root zone may be impacted by construction.

b. Identification of all tree injuries and tree removals, if any.

c. ldentification of all tree protection measures including recommendations
on the mitigation of negative effects to trees during and post construction,
including applicable maintenance requirements.

d. Provision of monitoring of the site work through a series of site visits by the
Arborist/Forester to ensure protection/preservation measures remain in
compliance throughout the duration of the project.

5. Monitoring shall occur:
a. at commencement of work to certify all tree protection measures are in
place,
b. during site work to confirm protection measures are in place and to oversee
arboricultural works as required, and
c. post construction assessment. Each site visit is to be documented and any
resulting action items required by the Arborist /Forester shall be
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implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist /Forester
following each visit.

6. A monetary evaluation in accordance with the Town’s Tree Compensation Policies
for all trees designated to be removed.

7. The Owner shall be required to provide a tree compensation and a replanting plan
in accordance with the Town of Aurora Tree Compensation Policies to the
satisfaction of the Director of Operational Services as compensation for trees
removed to facilitate construction. Compensation planting shall be completed
prior to release of the financial securities.

8. The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850 -16
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

9. The owner shall be required to provide financial securities based on the total value
of the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owner’s Arborist/ Forester, to the satisfaction of the Director of
Operational Services.

10. All the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works.
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45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE

Schedule 1: Designer Information

Use one form for each individual who reviews and takes responsibility for design activities with respect to the project

A, Project Information

Bulding number, street name 45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE Unit reo. Loticon.
Municipaity AURORA Fostal code Pian rasmben’ ofher descripion

B. Individual who reviews and takes responsibility for design activities

MM DEAN RUFFOLO P NERO BUILDING DESIGNS

SUeel3dirSS 2 WERTHEIM COURT . Lo
VURRSEY RICHMOND HILL = Ll = o @erodesigns. com
Telephone number . Fax numiber Caall nurniber
(805) 389-3434 Businese _» | |(%05) 8398435

. Design activities undertaken by individual identified in Section B. [Building Code Table 3.5.2.1. of Division C]

Bl House

O Small Buildings

O Large Buildings
0 Complex Buildings

O HVAC - House

O Building Services
O Detection, Lighting and Power

[0 Fire Protection

Building Structural
Plumnbing — House
Plumbing — All Buildings
Cin-site Sewage Systems

ooono

Descrpion of designer's work

PROPOSED TWO STOREY

0. Declaration of Designer

i DEAN RUFFOLO

[prnt name)

declare that (choose one as appropriate):

El | review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf of a firm registered under subsection 3.2 4_of Division
., of the Building Code. | am qualified, and the firm is registered, in the appropriate classesicategonies.

Individual BCIM: 23840

Firm BCIN: 28051

O | review and take responsibility for the design and am qualified in the appropriate category as an “other designer”
under subsection 3.2.5.0f Division C, of the Building Code.

Individual BCIM:

Basis for exemption from registration:

O The design work is exempt from the registration and qualification requirements of the Building Code.
Basis for exemption from registration and gualification:

| certify that:
1.  The information contained in this schedule is true to the best of my knowledge.
2. | have submitted this application with the knowledge and consent of the firm.

gt

Diate Signature of Designer

1A623

TOWN OF AURORA

STATISTIC SCHEDULE
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.
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supporting ceramic tile.
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the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.
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of the Ontario Building Code.

Dean Ruffolo 23640
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of the Ontario Building Code.
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REVISION
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COVERAGE INFORMATION
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ROOF HEIGHT 32-8" (9.96 m)
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.
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Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
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NOTES :
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

RIDGE

p—MIN. 2% ROOF
SLOPE (TYF)

2II X 8"
RIDGE

l18/12]

l18/12]

DECORATIVE w

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dean Ruffolo 23640

NAME BCIN
SIGNATURE rv

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051

FIRM NAME BCIN

This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied
by an original signature.

CHIMNEY \

ROOF PLAN

8CALE - 3/16" = I'-0"

NOTE - ROOF RAFTERS TO BE 2" x 6" @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

== = | |
|18/12] [18/12 ] | |
MASONRY | |
CHIMNEY | |
| |
18/12 ] ! !
[a} 18/12 [ I
v I I I
‘ ] ,1 L L L | I E I /7 T
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l l | L l
| AN | / |
20" % 2-0"
SKYLIGHT
ol l18/12] |
x4 x(a
j 4 | N
lie/12| 18/12
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I "mmm ;
[ \ 1z
L
ALORTIC
BEALANT
CERLND
COMBTRUC TION
/3" @YUM BOARD
2 COATS OF
<JOINT CoMPOLND
FRAME HALL
GO TRUGC IO
2 SYFIM BOARD
W 2 CLOATS OF ARAGE
SOHNT COMPOUND 57
HOSE B CALK W
ACCUSTIC SEALAKT

GASPROOFING NOTES

ATTACHED BARASES HUAT BE COMPLETELY
SEALED TO PREVENT THE INFILTRATION OF

CARBON MONOXIDE § SASOLINE FUMES INTO
THE DHELLING,

I. PROVIDE /2" ORYIHALL W/ MIN 2 COATS OF JOINT
COMFOMND AT ALL HALLS ADJACENT TO DWELLINS

L ]

CMLE BETHEEN SYPAM BOARD AND OTHER
SURFACES W/ ACOUSTIC SEALANT,

5. CALK ALL FENITRATIONS SUCH AS HOSE BIBS
P ACOUSTIC BEALANT.

4, DOORS BETHEDN SARASE 4 DrELLIND SHALL BE
an'lrrme 1| FEATHERSTRIFFED & PROVIDED
A SELF CLOSING DEVICE. POOR MUST NOT OPFEN
umzc'n.v INTS A ROOe INTENDED FOR, SLEEFING

5. SARASE SLAR BHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAN DUTDOORS

& FHERE AN ATTACHED SARASE |S ADJACENT TO AN
ATTIC SPACE CARRY DRYWALL P TO ROOF
SHEATHNG § CAILK W ACOUSTIC SEALANT,

7. UNIT MASONRY HALLS FORMING THE BERARATION
BETFCEN THE DrELLING § ATTACHED SARASE
BSHALL BE PROVIDED W 2 COATS OF A SCALER
OR COVERED W PLASTER OR GTPIULM DOARD
ON Tl SARASE DIDE

GARAGE GASPROOFING DETAIL

(N.T.S. D

TRUSSES
e 24" OC.

_3

2X4" BLOCKING

/_ e 16 O.C.
+=

X&' NA

SCREW

5/8" GB, CEILING
15" MIN

ZX4" INTERIOR
PARTITION

PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO TRUSSES

(N.T.S. )

1" MIN

MIN. CHIMNEY HEIGHT TO BE 3'-0" ABOVE
ROOF AT POINT OF CONTACT ¢ MIN. 2'-0"

ABOVE ANY POINT OF THE ROOF WITHIN M —F
10-0" = B
g
SOLID BRICK CHIMNEY 3 5/8" MIN. BRICK CAP W/FLASHING OR
NO MORTAR BETWEEN LINEAR AND METAL OR CONC CAP ¢
SURROUNDING MASONRY WHEN 9z WASH AND DRIP
CHIMNEY WALLS ARE LESS THAN T
712" THICK
p 10-0" 5/8" THICK CLAY LINING
NT.8. R FIREBRICK OR
CHIMNEY SADDLE REQUIRED ASBESTOS CEMENT TILE
WHEN WIDTH OF CHIMNEY I8  MAX. 100% ALLOW.
GREATER THAN 30" WIDE EXPANSION )
( SEE NOTE NO. 1) AN

DOUBLE RAFTERS |F —————
OPENING 1S MORE

THAN TWICE RAFTER

SPACES.

MIN. 22 G.A. GALYV. METAL

FLASHING 1" INTO MASONARY
ge UP ¢ 4" MIN. ALONG ROOF

OPTIONAL
WALL LINE

REINFORCING

4

EXTERIOR CHIMNEY CLEARANCE
TO WOOD FRAMING 1/2" MIN.
MiIN. 2" FOR INTERIOR CHIMNEY

SPACE SEALED

V)
V|
(
, “
: / A W/ NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL 7 CORBELLED
T Lo ] 1 " " " Y
R e ] 3 1/2" x 3 172" x 1/4" LINTEL ——————~_ ? SMOKE CHAMBER PARGED
i WITH FIRE CLAY OR
. a RN
[ - 1/2' CLEARANCE FOR r/* N HIGH-TEMPERATURE MORTAR
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL o T MIN. WALL THICKNES 5 12"
MIN. &" MASONARY WITH
- MOKE SHELF
FRAME WALL OVER ® ~ B
PLAN 12" MIN. IF WALL ABOVE L W DAMPER
PROJECTS OUT. . a
2 2" FIREBRICK ¢ 8"
4 MIN. MASONARY WALL OR
LINTELS TO BE 312" x 3 172" x 1/4" LINTEL g —F 4" FIREBRICK AND 4"
|  SUPPORTED OR MASONARY ARCH % MASONARY
I 1 JON MASONARY . - / -
' ' NOT ON —= FRESH AIR DUCT
I JOIST HANGERS WHERE = s . (SEENOTENO. 8)
- REQUIRED a-4-1 ENE
4 Y - 1-1 T FIREBRICK TO BE 6ET IN
7 T &' MASONARY ARCH OR / FIRE CLAY OR HIGH-TEMP.
. \ 4" REINFORCED CONC. SLAB MORTAR
( ) WITH NO.4 TOP AND BOTTOM MIN. 6" CLEARANCE BETWEEN
TIZZIZyszIo / Y CLEANOUT OPENING AND
G J 4 - 1Bn BARS © 2 O.C. AT WALL v COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL
OR 3" x 4" x /4" LINTEL 45
ke eEMi-sOLID BLOCK COARSE
] MIN. R-12 INSUL. + AIR/Y.B. 4—///4
)
- EXTERIOR WALL L\Nsis“/ /
H - / [e—————— V4"CEMENT PARGING ¢
H l l : l 0 l LOWER FIREPLACE OPTIONAL ‘/ WATERPROOF BITUM,
: DETAILS S\M\LA? . f COATING
. FOOTING SIZE 12" x 48" - | sTOREY — > | /
1 Il 2 MIL. POLY. BETWEEN INSUL. ¢ v "
' 1 8" FOR ONE STOREY
P FOUNDATION FROM GRADE DOWN / 12' FOR TWO STOREY
[ —— N
’ '

FIREPLACE
OPENING AREA

DIMENSIONS FLUE

N\ 2-8" FOR ONE STOREY
38" FOR TWO STOREY

’ \ rap. [acealale|cofrawE[ela]H
% | 201 |26 ]24|15 |18 |2x2|6|6]| 2] %
1412 | 330 (2824|518 |2xr]ie|ie]2] e

2 e32 |42]22 |22 |2 |ie x o] 16|16 | 32] e
212 | 125 |48 32|33 2 |l x 8| 16| & | 21] 228

NOTE - DIMENSIONS SHOUN IN INCHES

SIZE AND DIMENSIONS

ELEVATION

1) CLEANOUT ( IF USED ) TO HAVE AN OPENING WITH METAL FRAME AND DOOR AND SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR BASE OF CHIMNEY FLUE.

2) JOISTS OR BEAMS SUPPORTED ON MASONARY WALLS ENCLOSING CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 12' SOLID MASONARY.

3) DAMPER CONTROL MECHANISM TO HAVE MIN. 2" CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

4) MASONARY CHIMNEY WITH A FLUE AREA OF 126 Q. IN. OR LESS AND A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 40'-0" REQUIRE A MASONARY WALL OF 3 5/8" MIN. OTHERWISE
1 5/8" 18 REQUIRED.

5) MAX. IMPUT OF 40,000 BTU/HR. OR IF CHIMNEY EXCEEDS 40'-0"OR FLUEAREA EXCEEDS 126 $Q. IN. ACNBC REQUIREMENT APPLIES.

&) FLOORING SHALL HAVE A MIN, I/2" CLEARANCE AND TRIM SEPARATED FROM MASONARY CHIMNEY BY NOT LESS THAN I/8" ASBESTOS BOARD.

) SADDLE NOT REQUIRED IF FLASHING IS USED AND EXTENDS UP THE CHIMNEY TO A HEIGHT EQUAL TO BUT NOT LESS THAN I/6 THE WIDTH OF THE CHIMNEY,
BUT NOT LESS THAN &" UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A POINT EQUAL IN HEIGHT TO THE FLASHING ON THE CHIMNEY, BUT NOT LESS THAN | /2 TIMES THE SHINGLE EXPOSURE.
SUCH FLASHING TO BE COUNTER FLASHED AT THE CHIMNEY .

&) AIR SUPPLY DUCT TO BE A MIN. 4" DIA, AND SHALL BE OF A NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND CORROSIVE RESISTANT. DUCT TO BE INSULATED WITH MIN. R-12 INSULATION
OVER ENTIRE LENGTH. HOOD IN FIRE CHAMBER TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND OPEN AWAY FROM THE FIRE/ THE DAMPER SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE ROOM
CONTAINING THE FIREPLACE. THE CONTROL MECHANISM SHALL INDICATE THE POSITION OF THE DAMPER. THE AIR DUCT SHALL HAVE A MIN. 2 CLEARANCE FROM
COMBUSTIBLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 3'-O" MEASURED AWAY FROM ANY OUTLET IN THE FIRE CHAMBER. EXTERIOR DUCT OUTLET TO HAVE AN INSECT SCREEN AND
BE LOCATED WHERE IT CANNOT BE BLOCKED BY 8NOW OR DEBRIS.

NOTES

WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACE DETAIL

HASERS MDICATE L———'

BEGENCE OF rORx,

PALL RSULATION
SEE NOTE NO 4

VARIES

I, FOOTINGS

15°% §° FOURED CONG, FOOTING
ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON

HNL COMPRESSIVE STRINGTH
OF 4430 POl @ 20 DAYS W
SR TO BB AR ENTRAINMENT

3. EXTERIOR STARS

B /47 RN MENIMUS

A, INSULATION

HINHUM RE THULATION § VAPOUR
BARRIER ON THE INSIDE FALE DF
THE EXAPOSED FOUNDATION WALL

2. RETADNNG WALL

10* MASOHRY OR POURED CONCRETE

P NO REINFORLING REQNIRED FOW,
PALL MEIGHTS TO A HMAX. OF 31"
PROVIDE 1SH VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT
@ 6% 00 FOR MALL HEIGHTS TO T'=-0°

§, SUARDS

30" HIOH HHERE DISTANCE MAOM GRADT
EALELDFS

TO BOTTOM OF HALKOUT

L

211" FOR LESSER HEIGHTS. MAXIMUH 4*
BETHEEN VERTICAL PICKETS

TR RUAE MAKIMIM 4 T/B* MINDAS T. LINTELS

14" MAXTMM
A U4 TREAD MMM |47 MAX IS

| SOLID MASONRY, J- 8 1/2°N8 [/2*NI/4% ANSLES
2, DRICK YENEER: I= 3 I/2'R3 2 RI/4° L ¢ 230D
5. nooD

PRAME/MDING, 2-2'MD*
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NOTES :

BASEMENT WALK-OUT DETAIL

(N

T.8. )

l')(ﬁ NAILER

2')(4' BLOCKING

o 16" OC.

SCREW

5 MIN.—)I

ZX4" INTERIOR
PARTITION

TOP OF PARTITION NOT
FASTENED TO TRUSSES

PARTITIONS AT 90 DEGREES TO TRUSSES

(N

T.8. )

W)

2)

3)

4)

B)

)

v

&)

=)

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE DESIGNED FOR THE
FOLLOUWING LOADS IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT.

FRAMING LIVE DEAD

ROOF TRUSS TOP CHORD 26 10

ROOF TRUSS BOT. CHORD N/A 5

ROOF CONv. B/U 26 10

ATTIC CONv. B/U 10 10

WALL 24 WIND 0O STONE OR 20 STUCCO
SECOND FLOOR 40 20

FIRST FLOOR 40 20

BALCONYS AND DECKS 50 VARIES

ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY FOR FOOTING USED = 3000 PSF.
GEOTECHNICAL SOILS INVESTIGATION/REPORT WAS NOT AVAILABLE
AT THE TIME OF STRUCTURAL DESIGN. A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
SHALL CONFIRM/VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS UNDER FOOTINGS PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AREA FOUND TO DIFFER FROM
ASSUMED, THEN ADDITIONAL DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION COSTS
AND/OR DELAYS MAY RESULT.

FOR ROOF FRAMING

RAFTERS TO BE 2" x &" 2 16" O.C. #2 SPF UNLESS NOTED ON ARROW (U/N)
RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS TO BE 1-2"xI0" #2 SPF U/N.

POSTS INDICATED BY SMALL SQUARE TO BE 2-2'x4" UP TO &'-0" LONG.
3-2"x4" UP TO 10'-0", 3-2"x&" UP TO 14'-0" DOWN TO SUPPORT BELOW.

NAIL WITH 2-3 172" AT 18" O.C. OR 2-3 AT 12" O.C. (4000 LBS).

KNEEWALLS (K.W) TO BE 2'x4" AT l&" O.C. WITH 2"x4"

RIBBONS AT 4'-0" O.C. TIE WITH CEILING WHEN SLOPED FOR

WALLS OVER 9-0" HIGH USE 2'x&" 8TUDS AT l&" O.C.

CEILING JOISTS TO BE 2'xe" AT 16" O.C. #2 &PF. U/N.

FLOOR JOI8TS TO BE Il /8" TJI AT 16" O.C. WN WITH BRIDGING
AT MID. SPAN.

LvL TO BE 2665 F - 2E MINIMUM.

STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE G40.12-250W EXCEPT PIPE
COLUMNS WHICH MAY BE A-2& MINIMUM,

FASTEN LAMINATIONS IN COLUMNS AND BEAMS WITH 2-3 172" AT 18" O.C.

WIND LOAD DIAPHRAGM IN WALLS

EXTERIOR WALLS FROM FOUNDATION TO SECOND FLOOR, PLUS
INTERIOR GARAGE WALLS, PLUS WALLS MARKED S/W ON PLANS
MUST HAVE 1/2" PLYWOOD ON ONE SIDE WITH ALL EDGES NAILED
WITH 8D (2 172" COMMON) AT 3" O.C.

(CAPACITY 450 PLF). USE 2"x4" FLAT BETWEEN STUDS.

CONNECT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL WITH 3" COMMON AT 5" O.C.
OR 1/2" DIA. ANCHORS AT 32" O.C.

SEE PLANS FOR SIMPSON HOLDOUWNS (PHD OR HD&) 1/8" DIA.xl6"
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE AND 2-1/8" DIA. OR 18-1/4" DIA. x3"
WOOD SCREWS THROUGH OR INTO 3 STUDS MIN. (OO0 LBS.)

ANCHORAGE FOR WIND UPLIFT (15 PSF) AT EACH SUPPORT

FOR SMALL BEAMS AND RAFTERS USE 2-3 1/4 TOENAILS.

FOR WOOD BEAMS OF 3/2"xI0" AND LARGER USE 3-3 /4" TOENAILS
AND SIMPSON H2.5 (8-8D NAILS)

FOR LVL IN ROOF USE 4-3 1/4" TOENAILS.

AND SIMPSON PHD2 OR HD2 (B/8" DIA. BOLT) TO COLUMN AND
SECOND FLOOR FRAMING.

ALTERNATIVE FOR PHD2 USE STRAP 3"xI6" GA. WITH 42-16D

NAILS (SIMPSON MST C40)

SHOP AND ERECTION DRAUWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL,

PRECAST CONCRETE, OFPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS, GUARDS, HANDRAILS,
STAIRS, FIRE ESCAPES, ENGINEERED FLOOR FRAMING PRODUCTS AND
SYSTEMS (FOR EXAMPLE: T.J.L'S, A.J.'S, L.V.L.'S, ETC) SHALL BE:

) DESIGNED IN ACCORANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
2) SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, ONTARIO
3) SUBMITTED TO BELBETH ENGINEERING INC. FOR REVIEW

PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR ERECTION.

WHERE JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO
FOUND WALL, PROVIDE S$OLID WOOD
BLOCKING @ 48" O.C. BETWEEN RIM
JOIST AND FIRST JOIST

FIN. MAIN FLOOR

II'-o

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

/ 2" x &" PLATE WITH %
1/2 DIA. x 12" LONG =
== ANCHOR BOLTS N
\ @ 4'-0" 0.C. MAX ‘é
REINFORCING SCHEDULES I . w
FOR BACKFILL HT. 8'-0" o 6" MIN. WALL ®
REINF. W/15m @ 16" O.C. <, 1 THICKNESS &
VERT AND HORIZ. v
b o = g
FOR BACKFILL HT. 10'-0" P O S CNSHED GRADE
REINF. W/Bm @ 12" O.C. VERT L8
AND 15m @ 16" O.C. HORIZ. Wb 4 \
FOR 12" THICK FDN. b - FILL GAP WITH
(REAR PORCH) N N MORTAR AND
USE 2 LATERS OF REINF. SN TIE TOGETHER
1Bm @ 16" O.C. ] WITH BRICK STRAP
VERT ¢ HORIZ. - ANCHORS
ADD 2-15m x 30" REBARS P
DIAG. AT CORNERS OF = I— -
OPENINGS (TYP.) q, & 4 )
! — 15M BARS @ 12' O.C. 2
P VERTICAL ¢ g
L8 I5M BARS @ 24" O.C. 5
, U 4 HORIZONTAL u
I" MIN. CONC. COYER—= | | i
b ° ——10" POURED CONC. ®
A 2 (20 mPa FC MIN.) it
< B v
IN 4 §
o
o]
2| —
< N
DOWELS TO MATCH Y
VERTICAL REINF. o
MIN. 30" LAP. P
oLt 6" GRAVEL OVER
2 - I5M BARS CONT. | 4 4" DIA. WEEPERS
Ww/z0" MIN. LAP Nk
P :
N TOP OF SLAB
N A N A N A N ! 4 /
/
A o "
1
‘N AN Q]
22”

REINFORCED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL

(N.T.S. )

2II X 8“

RAFTERS 2 12" ©O/C.
RADIAL FRAMED

3-PLY 3/4" x 8" PLYWOOD

LINTEL NOTCHED TO ACCEPT
2" x 8" RADIAL RAFTERS

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dean Ruffolo
NAME

SIGNATURE

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051
FIRM NAME BCIN

This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied
by an original signature.

(N.T.S. )

TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

SECTION AT BEARING STUD

" X 22 WOOD
STRIPS CONT.

STEEL
BEAM

{c

T\on puare

AT TOP

SECTION AT STL.

(N.T.S. )

CURVYED PLYWOOD LINTEL

72"

4" MAX

v

] ALUMINUM_TOP RAIL

N

36"

~————— ALUM. POST 3"x3"
TYP.

T 1/2"x3/4" WALL SPINDLE

TWO #8 HEX SCREWS- 1/4" LONG
MATERIAL STEEL (TYP. 4 PLACES)

4" MAX

CAST ALUMINUM BASE
YP.
] ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP - WooD FR*M’TG

3/4"x3/47 ALUM. PICKETS TYP.

?L R I R R R TR -'*L 7L Y Y‘ﬂ\

FIN. FLOOR ON
5/8" T ¢ G SUBFLR. ON
Il /8" DP. FLR. JOISTS

WO x 22 8TL. BEAM W/
/ /4" TH. BOT. PLATE

2 - 1/2" DIA. BOLTS @ 12" O.C.

\SIMP60N 'LT259" JOIST HANGER

I,

4 = 1/4" x 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCH$

BOLTS INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB

EXISTING CONC. SLAB
NOTES:

1. RAILING DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2006 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

2. ALL RAILING MATERIAL ALUMINUM
ALLOY €063-T5

/ FLUSH STEEL BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL

(N.T.S. )

4 — 5/18"x 5" LAG
BOLTS (ZINC)
INTO 4 — 2"x 8" MIN

TYPICAL ALUMINUM RAILING DETAIL

(N.T.S. D

PARTITION PIPE COLUMN
(NTS. ) (N.T.S. )
RS JomT T s o

11 7/8" PSL
BEAM

TJ TO PSL FLUSH CONNECTION

(N.T.S. )

STEEL
| ===

o 0

o]

STEEL BEAM TO STEEL BEAM SECTION

(N.T.S. )

REVISION
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GENERAL NOTES
IMPERIAL DIMENSIONS GOVERN.
WORKING DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.
ALL CURRENT STANDARDS OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING ACT, MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS, AND THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 1S TO FORM PART OF THESE SPECIFICATONS.
THERMAL RESISTANCE YALUES ARE BASED ON ZONE I.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK THE EXISTING SOIL CONDITION BEFORE
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST EXAMINE ADJACENT STRUCTURES BEFORE AND DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND MUST SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AFFECTED BY THIS WORK.
LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL PANEL, HYDRO, WATER, AND GAS METERS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
HEATING AND PLUMBING 1S TO BE DESIGNED AND BE CARRIED OUT TO CONFORM
TO THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
FLOOR JOISTS SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR PLUMBING AND HEATING
WHERE ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS ARE USED, FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FACE OF STUDS AND MASONRY, NOT TO FINISHED WALL FACE.
PROVIDE A SHELF AND METAL COAT ROD IN EACH CLOTHES CLOSET WITH ROD SUPPORTS
EVERY 3-0" 0.C.
PROVIDE FOUR SHELVES IN LINEN CLOSETS WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN.
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A | HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IF LESS THAN
4'-0" SIDETARD.
FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE MAX. 15O AS PER O.B.C. 2.10.17.1
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS RATING TO BE MIN. 50 BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND/OR
DWELLING UNIT AND CORRIDOR.
FIRE &TOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ROOF LEVELS, AND AT STAIRS.
RAMP SLOPE FOR PEDESTRIANS TO BE MAX. | IN 10
ELECTRIC SERVICE ENTRANCE : GAS HEAT MIN. OF 100 AMP, ELECTRIC 125 AMP,
FOR UNITS WITH AN INSTALLED CAPACITY LESS THAN 14 KW. 200 AMP
FOR UNITS WITH AN INSTALLED CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 14 KW. OR A FLOOR AREA
OF 1000 sQ. FT. OR MORE.
ELECTRICALLY HEATED HOUSES WILL HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM WITH A CAPACITY
OF 100 C.F.M. AT O.1. STATIC PRESSURE.
PROVIDE DRYER RECEPTACLE AND AT LEAST 3 SPLIT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY KITCHEN EACH
SUPPLIED BY A THREE WIRE CIRCUIT WITH NO OTHER OUTLET CONNECTIONS. TWO OF THE
RECEPTACLES INSTALLED ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTER OUTSIDE. WHERE THE DUCT PASSES
THROUGH OR 19 ADJACENT TO UNHEATED SPACE , IT SHALL BE INSULATED.
SMOKE ALARM/DETECTORS (0.B.C. 2.10.12)
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EVERY LEVEL AND IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND MUST BE,
1) UNDERUWRITERS LABORATORIES OF CANADA (CAN/ULC-$53D) LISTED AND LABELED,
2) MEET THE TEMPORAL PATTERNS OF ALARM SIGNALS OR BE A COMBINATION OF
TEMPORAL PATTERN ¢ VOICE RELAY
3) INSTALLED ON EVERY STOREY, INCL. BASEMENTS AND IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
4) INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN CONFORMANCE WITH CAN/ULC-£53I1
5) CONNECTED TO A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT W/O A DISCONNECTING WALL SWITCH.
©) PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A STANDARD ELECTRICAL OUTLET OR JUNCTION BOX.
T EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP THAT SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR T DAYS IN
THE NORMAL CONDITION AND 4 MINUTES OF ALARM.
8) SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE SMOKE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL
OTHER SMOKE ALARMS TO SOUND
) CAN BE MANUALLY OPERATED SO THAT THE ALARM CAN BE SILENCED FOR NOT MORE
THAN 10 MINUTES AFTER WHICH IT WILL RESET AND SOUND AGAIN IF NECESSARY
10) HAVE MAINTANANCE INSTRUCTIONS POSTED WHERE THEY ARE READILY AVAILABLE
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS (O.B.C. 2.32.4)
SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EVERY SLEEPING AREA
1) WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS USED
2) CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19 "RESIDENTIAL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMING DEVICES"
OR UL 2034 "SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS"
3) CONNECTED TO A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT W/O A DISCONNECTING SWITCH.
4) SHALL BE WIRED O THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WILL CAUSE ALL OTHER CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO SOUND
5) SHALL HAVE AN ALARM THAT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN DOORS ARE CLOSED
&) SHALL BE INSTALLED AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT OR ON THE CEILING

EXCAVATION

TOP 8OIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER SHALL BE REMOVED TO A MIN. DEPTH OF 12" AND 24"
BEYOND THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING.

SITE DRAINAGE

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING AND GIVEN GRADE ELEVATIONS
AND DRAINAGE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW AND ADHERE TO THE APPROVED LOT GRADING PLAN.
DIRECT ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

CONNECT RAIN WATER LEADERS TO STORM SEWER WHERE PERMITTED OR PROVIDE CONC.
SPLASH PADS TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION.

FOOTINGS
CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4'-0" BELOW FIN. GRADE AND BEAR ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ON 8OIL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A LOAD OF 1515 P.&.F.
CONCRETE FOOTING SHALL PROJECT 4" MIN. FROM EACH SIDE OF ANY FOUNDATION
WALL FOR | STOREY AND &" FOR 2 STORET AND SHALL HAVE A CONCRETE
STRENGTH OF 2200psi ( I5MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS.
FOOTINGS UNDER | OR 2 STOREY BRICK VENEER WALLS AND | STOREY $OLID MASONRY TO
BE MIN. OF &" DP. FOOTINGS UNDER 2 STOREY $OLID MASONRY WALLS TO BE MiIN. 8" DP.
FOOTINGS UNDER CHIMNETS AND FIREPLACES TO PROJECT AT LEAST 4" AND TO BE
8" DP. FOR | STOREY AND 12' DP. FOR 2 STORETY.
8" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 16" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
10" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 18" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
12" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 20" x &" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING.
STEPPED FOOTINGS
STEPPED FOOTINGS TO HAVE A 23 5/8" ( 600mm ) MAX. VERTICAL RISE AND A
23 5/8" ( 6OOmM ) MIN. HORIZONTAL RUN.
DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE
WEEPING TILES TO BE MIN. 4" ( 10Omm ) DIA. ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED €OIL.
COVER TOP AND 8IDES WITH B 1/8" ( 150mm ) GRANULAR MATERIAL.

FOUNDATION WALLS

FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 2'-10" ( 3000mm ) IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT.
LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED BY SILL PLATE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION
ALL FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND A MIN. OF &" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
WALLS EXCEEDING 80'-0" REQUIRE A CONTROL JOINT AT 50'-0" MAX. ( DETAIL REQUIRED )
TOP OF ALL MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 4" 8OLID MASONRY UNDER BEAMS.
POURED CONCRETE STRENGTH TO BE 2200psi ( I5MPa ) AT 28 DAYS
ALL JOINTS IN MASONRY SHALL BE TOOLED AND 1/4" PARGING ON EXTERIOR BELOW GRADE.
REDUCTION OF THICKNESS
WHERE THE FOUNDATION WALL 16 REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO ALLOW MASONRY
FACING THE MIN. THICKNESS SHOULD NOT BE LESS THAT 3 172" ( 90mm ) THICK.
IT SHALL BE TIED WITH NON-CORROSIVE TIES SPACED 1 1/8" ( 200mm ) O.C. VERTICALLY
AND 2-1I" ( 200mm ) O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
THE SPACE BETWEEN FOUNDATION AND FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
WHERE WALL 19 REDUCED IN THICKNESS FOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED THICKNESS
SHALL BE 13 2/4" ( 350mm ) HIGH AND 3 1/2" ( 90mm ) THICK.
DAMPPROOFING ¢ WATERPROOFING

THE EXTERIOR FACE OF A POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL BELOW GRADE
15 TO BE DAMPPROOFED.
WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 2-11" ( 300mm ) BELOW GRADE A DRAINAGE
LAYER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C. 2.14.2.1 (2) (3) (4)
WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED AS PER O.B.C. 2.12.3
WALLS THAT ARE WATERPROOFED NEED NOT BE DAMPPROOFED.
UNSUPPORTED OPENINGS

FOR BASEMENT WINDOWS OVER 4'-0" WIDE, REINFORCE 3 BLOCK COURSES BELOW SILL
WITH BLOCK-LOCK OR 2 - I5M BARS EXTENDING 12" ON EITHER SIDE OF OPENING.
SILL WITH BLOCK-LOCK OR 2 - I15M BARS EXTENDING 12" ON EITHER SIDE.

LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED FOUNDATIONS

241" ( 6OOmm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 8" CONC. BLOCK
311" ( 200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 10" CONC. BLOCK
4'-1" (¢ 200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 12" CONC. BLOCK
311" ( 1200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 8" POURED CONC.
4'-1" ( 1400mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 10" POURED CONC.
4'-11" ( 1500mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 12" POURED CONC.

CONCRETE SLABS
BASEMENT SLAB
MIN. 3" CONCRETE SLAB
2900psi ( 20MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS
MIN. ©.006" ( O.15mm ) POLYETHYLENE OR TYPE '6' ROLL ROOFING W/4" ( 100mm )
LAPPED JOINTS
DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi ( 25MPa )
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
4" ( 10Omm ) COARSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB ¢ FOOTING
UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PROBLEM,
SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD ( O.B.C. $B-2 )
GARAGE/EXTERIOR SLAB

MIN. 4" CONCRETE SLAB
4650psl ( 22MPa ) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UNREINFORCED CONCRETE WITH 5 - 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.
6" x &" (W2.9 x W2.3 ) WIRE MESH LOCATED AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
4" ( 10Omm ) COARSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

CONCRETE PORCH SLAB ABOYE COLD CELLAR

CLEAR SPAN BETWEEN SUPPORTING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'-2" ALONG
ITS SHORTEST LENGTH.
MIN. 4 /8" ( 125mm ) CONCRETE SLAB
4650psi ( 22MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS W/ 5 - 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT,
IOM BARS @ 1 1/8" ( 200mm ) EACH WAY W/1 1/4" ( 30mm ) CONC. COVER
FROM THE BOTTOM OF SLAB
MIN. 3" ¢ I5mm ) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL
23 5/8" ( 6OOmMM ) x 23 5/8" ( GOOmMM ) |OM DOWELS @ 23 5/8" ( 600mm ) O.C.
CRAUWLSPACE SLAB
MIN. 2" CONCRETE 8LAB W/2200psi ( 15MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS
MIN. ©.00&" ( O.15mm ) POLYETHYLENE OR TYPE '&' ROLL ROOFING
w/4" ( 100mm ) LAPPED JOINTS
SLAB ON GRADE
WHERE CONCRETE SLAB LESS THAN 23 172" BELOW FINISHED GRADE PROVIDE
RIO ( R8Il .76 ) INSULATION WHERE SLAB CONTAINS HEATING PIPES, TUBES, DUCTS,
OR CABLES. PROVIDE R8 ( R8I 1.41 ) INSULATION WHERE SLAB DOES NOT CONTAIN
HEATING PIPES, TUBES, DUCTS,OR CABLES
JOINTS IN CONCRETE
FILL ALL JOINTS BETWEEN SLABS ON GROUND, FOUNDATION WALLS, AROUND PIPES, CONDUITS,
OR DUCTS THAT PENETRATE SUCH WITH BITUMEN-RUBBER COMPOUND OR COAL TAR.

WINDOW WELLS

ALL WINDOW 8ILLS TO BE MIN. &" ABOVE THE GROUND AND PROVIDE &" GRAVEL BED AT THE
BOTTOM WITH A 4" DIAMETER PERFORATED DRAIN FILLED WITH GRANULAR MATERIAL TO THE

BOT. OF THE WEEPING TILE. PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF 2| 5/8" WHERE WINDOW OPENS OUTWARD.

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS

ALL STEEL 1S TO BE G.40.12 UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS TO BE NEW STOCK ONLY. ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMN
( INCLUDING INTERIOR OF COLUMNS ) ARE TO BE SHOPPED PRIMED.

ALL LUMBER TO BE MIN. SPRUCE NO.2 GRADE OR AS NOTED.

ALL JOISTS TO HAVE BRIDGING AT &-10" O.C. MAX.

CROSS BRIDGING FOR FLOOR JOISTS TO BE 2" x 2" OR 1" x 3".

PROVIDE DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS 4'-0" - 10'-6" MAX. AND TRIMMER JOISTS 2'-8" - &'-1" MAX.
JOISTS HANGERS ARE REQUIRED WHERE HEADERS, TRIMMERS, ETC. ARE FRAMED INTO

THE SIDE OF OTHER MEMBERS.

SUPPORT AND BEARING

ALL BEAMS TO HAVE A MIN. 3 /8" END BEARING AND MIN. 8" SOLID MASONRY UNDER
BEAMS. ALL STEEL LINTELS TO HAVE 5 /8" END BEARING MINIMUM.
ALL JOISTS TO HAVE A MIN. 1 1/2" END BEARING.
PILASTERS IN MASONRY WALLS TO BE A MIN. 4" x 12 AND MIN. 2" x 12" IN POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION WALLS,

STRUCTURAL COLUMNS

WOOD EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE A MIN. &" ABOVE GRADE AND SUPPORTED BY A MIN.
6" x " METAL SHOE. ALL WOOD COLUMNS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE
PROTECTED WITH 2mil POLYETHYLENE.

WOOD INTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE MIN. &" x &" WITH A 4" HIGH CONCRETE CURB ON A
CONCRETE FOOTING. ( REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE )

MASONRY COLUMNS TO BE 12" x 12" OR 10" x 1&" MIN. AND HAVE APPROPRIATE SIZE
CONCRETE FOOTING.

STEEL COLUMNS TO BE 3 1/2" DIAMETER AND 3/16" THICK MIN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FLOOR JOISTS

FLOOR JOISTS AT RIGHT ANGLES TO WALL TO BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL

AT MIN. &" - 8" O.C. WITH 3/16" STRAP ANCHORS WHERE JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO

THE FOUNDATION WALL. EACH ANCHOR SHALL EXTEND OVER THREE JOISTS.

DOUBLE JOISTS ARE REQUIRED UNDER ALL PARALLEL NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS
AND AROUND STAIR WELLS AND CHIMNEYS. TRIPLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL BEARING
PARTITIONS WHERE PERMITTED. ( REFER TO PLAN )

FLOORING

ALL EDGE SUPPORTS TO BE PANEL TYPE SUBFLOORING WITH 2" x 2" BLOCKING OR
TONGUE ¢ GROOVE EDGES OR 1/4" UNDERLAY.

ALL FINISHED FLOORS TO BE WATER RESISTANT IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY,
PUBLIC FOYERS, AND GENERAL STORE AREAS.

ALL PANEL TYPE UNDERLAYS TO BE MIN. I/4" THICK AND ARE REQUIRED WITH LUMBER
SUBFLOORING UNDER RESILIENT, PARQUET, FELTED SYNTHETIC-FIBER FLOORING OR
CARPETING. CERAMIC TILES REQUIRE MIN. /8" PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY OR | 1/4"
MORTAR ON 2" x 2" GALY. WIRE MESH OVER FELT OR POLYETHYLENE SHEATHING PAPER.
FLOOR JOIST SPACING TO BE MAX. OF 12" O.C. WHERE SUPPORTING CERAMIC TILE.

WALLS

WOOD STUDS TO BE A MIN 2" x 4" AT 16" O.C. WITH A TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE.
DOUBLE TOP PLATES ARE REQUIRED IF PARTITION 18 LOAD BEARING.
BEARING STUD PARTITIONS IN BASEMENTS SHALL BE 2" x &" &TUDS AT l&' O.C. ON 2mil POLY.
ANCHORED # 8" O.C. TO A 4" HIGH CONCRETE CURB ON A 14" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
emil POLYETHYLENE UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING STUDS ON CONCRETE SLABS IN BASEMENTS.
LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED ON A
BEAM OR WALL. IF AT RIGHT ANGLES TO FLOOR JOISTS, MAXIMUM 26" FROM JOISTS SUPPORT
IF NOT SUPPORTING A FLOOR, AND 24" IF SUPPORTING A FLOOR, UNLESS JOISTS ARE
ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT LOAD.
STUDS ARE TO BE DOUBLED AT CORNERS AND AT OPENINGS IN LOAD-BEARING PARTITIONS.
GASPROOF WALLS AND CEILINGS ( WHERE APPLICABLE ) OF GARAGE ADJACENT TO
INTERIOR SPACES.
WALL SHEATHING
INTERIOR TO BE GYPSUM BOARD ( OR LATH AND PLASTER ) AND EXTERIOR TO BE
3/8" EXTERIOR TYPE PLYWOOD, 0%8, OR EXTERIOR TYPE GYPSUM BOARD. SHEATHING
PAPER, WHEN REQUIRED, 1S TO BE WATER REPELLANT, BREATHER TYPE WITH MIN. 4"
LAPPED JOINTS AND RETURNED AROUND CORNERS ¢ OPENINGS.
ALLOWABLE REDUCTION OF WOOD $TUDS
NOTCHING OR DRILLING OF LOAD BEARING MEMBERS TO MAX. /32 DEPTH OF MEMBER.
NOTCHING OR DRILLING OF NON-LOAD BEARING MEMBERS MIN. 2" TO REMAIN UNLESS
PROPERLY REINFORCED WITH PLATE, THEN MIN. | 5/8" OF MEMBER TO REMAIN.
TRUSS MEMBERS NOT TO BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED UNLESS PART OF TRUSS DESIGN.
DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS
REFER TO PLANS FOR STUD SPACING. STUDS TO BE FASTENED TO TOP ¢ BOTTOM
PLATES WITH 3/3 2/4" TOE NAILS. DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH
3" NAILS @ 7 /8" O0.C. MAX. PROVIDE $OLID BRIDGING @ 3-1I" O.C.
STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT
WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS ¢ SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN BATHROOM
ARE TO BE REINFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.
GRAB BARS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.1.7. (2)

SIDING

SIDING AS APPLIES TO EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OF LUMBER WALLS SHALL INCLUDE,
BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO WOOD SHAKES, SHINGLES, ASBESTOS-CEMENT SHINGLES, PLYWOOD
0SB, HARD-PRESSED FIBERBOARD, ALUMINUM, AND STEEL ( INCLUDING TRIM, SOFFITS, AND
FLASHING ). SUCH SIDING SHALL BE USED TO RESTRICT THE ENTRY OF RAIN AND SNOW
INTO THE WALL ASSEMBLY. A MIN &" CLEARANCE & REQUIRED BETWEEN FINISHED GROUND
LEVEL AND WOOD PRODUCTS OR SIDING AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.

INSULATING ASPHALT SIDING SHALL BE VENTILATED BY NOT LESS THAN A 3/8" AIR SPACE
BEHIND THE SIDING.

BRICK VENEER ¢ SOLID MASONRY WALLS

VENEER TIES TO BE MIN. 0.030" THICK, 1/8" WIDE CORROSIVE RESISTANT STRAPS

@ 6" O.C. MAX. VERTICAL AND 32" MAX. HORIZONTAL.

METAL TIES TO BE CORROSIVE RESISTANT MIN. ©.0276 sq.in. IN AREA, 2" PORTION

BENT AT RIGHT-ANGLES AT EACH END WITH DRIP AT CENTER AND TO EXTEND

MIN. I" OF FACE TO FACE OF WALL. 18" O.C. VERTICALLY AND 36" HORIZONTALLY

MAX. 24" O.C. HORIZONTALLY WITHIN 4" OF BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOISTS., MAXIMUM 12'

FROM OPENING EDGES OR Tth COURSE WITH MASONRY UNITS.

ALL TIES IN A CAVITY WALL TO BE A MAX. 36" O.C. AND A MIN. OF 3 5/8" INTO
ADJACENT WYTHES.

SPACE BETWEEN WYTHES IN NON-CAVITY WALLS TO BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.

ALL TIES WITHIN 12" OF OPENINGS AND A MAX. 36" HORIZONTALLY AND 18" VERTICALLY.
SUPPORT TO BE | 1/2" x 3/16" STEEL 6TRAPS FOR JOISTS PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION
WALLS AND SHALL EXTEND ACROSS THREE JOISTS 6'-8" O.C. AND 3" INTO MASONRY.
INTERSECTING WALLS MIN. 50% MASONRY UNITS EMBEDDED OR METAL TIES MAX. 2'-8"
O.C. VERTICALLY.

WEEPHOLES TO BE AT A MAX. 2-0" O.C. THE BASE FLASHING ( OR & MIL. POLYETHYLENE
OR 45 # ROLL ROOFING ) SHALL BE REPLACED BENEATH WEEPHOLES AND GO UP A MIN.
6" BEHIND THE SHEATHING PAPER.

FLASHING MATERIALS

FLASHING 1S REQUIRED BENEATH JOINTED MASONRY SILLS IN VENEER WALLS, OVER

BACK AND TOPS OF PARAPETS ( UNLESS CAPPED ), GLASS BLOCK PANELS, HEADS

OF WINDOWS AND DOORS WHEN THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN TOP OF WINDOW OR
DOOR TRIM AND BOTTOM EDGE OF EAVE EXCEEDS I/4 HORIZONTAL EAVE OVERHANG.
FLASHING MATERIAL TO BE GALVINIZED STEEL 0.013" (29 GA.) OR ALUMINUM ©.019" (26 GA.)
SEPARATE ALUMINUM FROM MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

OPEN VALLEYS ARE TO BE GALVINIZED METAL 24" WIDE, ALUMINUM WITH NO. 15 ROOFING
FELT UNDERLAY OR 2 LAYERS OF ROLL ROOFING, BOTTOM LAYER MIN. 55lb. ROLL ROOFING
18" WIDE, AND TOP LAYER 20lb MIN. 36" WIDE.

CLOSED VALLEYS ARE TO BE SHEET METAL OR & MIL. PLOYETHYLENE OR 55 LB. ROLL
ROOFING MIN. 24" WIDE.

INTERSECTION BETWEEN SHINGLE ROOFS AND MASONRY SHALL HAVE LOWER FLASHING TO
BE 4" HIGH COUNTER FLASHING EMBEDDED 1" MIN. AND WITH A MIN. 3" HEAD LAPP.
SHINGLE ROOFS - CLADDING : MIN. 3" UP BEHIND SHEATHING PAPER AND HORIZONTALLY,
BUILT-UP ROOFING, MASONRY OR CLADDING, CANT. STRIP MAPPED IN ROOFING
MEMBRANES MIN. &" UP BEHIND SHEATHING PAPER.

CAVITY WALLS : EMBED IN BOTH WYTHES SLOPE TOWARDS EXTERIOR. BETWEEN EVERY
HORIZONTAL JUNCTION OF 2 DIFFERENT EXTERIOR FINISHES ( UNLESS OVERLAPPED ).
EXTERIOR OPENINGS : FLASHING TO FORM DRIP AND EXTEND MIN. 2" UP BEHIND
SHEATHING PAPER.

ROOF

ROOF &YSTEM : MIN 2" THICK RAFTER PLATE ANCHORED TO EXTERNAL WALL BY 172"
ANCHOR BOLTS MAX. 7-10" O.C. EMBEDDED 4" OR BY NAILING WALL FURRING PLATE.
ROOF AND CEILING : HIP AND VALLEY RAFTERS 2" DEEPER THAN RAFTERS.

COLLAR TIES REQUIRED IF SLOPES EXCEED 4 IN 12 MAX. 8"-0" LONG OR SUPPORTED BY
1" x 4" RIBBON BOARD. RIDGE SUPPORT REQUIRED, MIN. 2" x 4" @ 48" O.C. IF SLOPE I&
LESS THAN 4:12. ALL STRUTS TO BE MIN 2" x 4" AT 4Bdeg. TO HORIZONTAL.

DWARF WALLS FRAMED AS LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BEAR ON BEAMS OR ON
BEARING PARTITIONS.

TRUSSES, JOISTS, RAFTERS, AND ROOF JOISTS TO BE DOUBLED AT OPENINGS GREATER
THAN TWICE THE MEMBER SPACING.

HOLES DRILLED IN FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE MAX. I/4 THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER SIZE
AND NOT LESS THAN 2" FROM THE EDGES OF THE MEMBER.

OPENINGS

BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING AREA OF AT LEAST 3.8 sq.ft. AND
A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 1-3".

ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS TO BE CAULKED WITH MASTIC.

ALL ENTRY DOORS TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A KEY AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A VIEWER. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, IF WOOD,
ARE TO HAVE STORM DOORS OR BE OF THE METAL INSULATED TYPE.

MIN. R-4 REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR DOORS . ALL DOORS FROM GARAGE TO BE $OLID
CORE EXTERIOR TYPE, WEATHERSTRIPPED, AND HAVE A SELF-CLOSER. SUCH DOORS

ARE NOT PERMITTED TO OPEN INTO SLEEPING ROOMS. ALL WINDOWS IN SUCH DOORS

ARE TO BE R L7 WITH MIN. 3/16" GLASS WITH STORMS AND SCREENS ( AS REQUIRED )
EXCEPT IN GARAGES.

ENTRY DOORS, INCLUDING THOSE BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND ATTACHED GARAGES SHALL
HAVE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN THE JAMBS AND STRUCTURAL FRAMING ON BOTH SIDES
AT LOCK HEIGHT.

ALL STORM WINDOWS AND DOORS MAY BE INSTALLED WITHOUT FLASHING IF FLANGE 1S
EMBEDDED IN MASTIC. ANY JUNCTION BETWEEN DIFFERENT EXTERIOR MATERIALS

( ie. DOOR/WINDOW FRAME AND MASONRY ) SHALL BE CAULKED WITH MASTIC.

ALL ENTRY DOORS TO BE S$OLID CORE EXTERIOR TYPE. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SCREEN, STORM DOOR OR DOUBLE GLAZING, AND SAFETY
GLASS,

SIDELIGHTS GREATER THAN 18" WIDE TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

A MIN. 21 172" x 23" ROOF ACCESS HATCH WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ¢ BACKED WITH R40

( RSl 1.0 ) INSULATION 18 REQUIRED TO EVERY MORE THAN 24" HIGH.

WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL
COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF 1.O W/m2 PER C OR AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 1T FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS ¢ 27 FOR FIXED WINDOWS.

BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOAD-BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAMES SHALL BE DOUBLE-GLAZED
W/LOW-E COATING.

THERMAL PROTECTION (ALsO SEE DETAILS 3, 4 ¢ 5 ON THIS SHEET)

ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY OR FRAME WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. R22 ( RS| 3.87 ) INSULATION.
CEILINGS TO HAVE MIN. ReO ( RSl 10.56 ) INSUL. ( REFER TO CROS$-SECTION )

HEATING SUPPLY DUCTS TO BE FURRED IN WITH MIN. 172" GYPSUM BOARD ON 2" x 2" WOOD
STRAPPING AND INSULATED WITH MIN. R22 ( RS 3.87 ) NON-COMBUSTABLE INSULATION.
STEAM PIPES - NON-COMBUSTABLE INSULATION IN SPACES AROUND PIPES, FIRE STOPPED.
F.8.R. FOR PIPES AND DUCTS IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING

MAX. 75 ON PIPES, DUCTS IN ROOMS AND SPACES OTHER THAN SERVICE SPACES. F.8.R. MAX.

150 IF COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION 1S USED. MAX. SMOKE DEVELOPMENT 1S 50.

ALL VAPOUR BARRIERS TO BE TYPE 2 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. TYPE | TO BE USED ONLY
FOR INSULATED, NON-VENTED ROOFS. ALL YAPOUR BARRIERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE
WARM SIDE OF THE INSULATION.

STAIRS, GUARDS ¢ HANDRAILS
MIN. REQUIREMENTS FOR MAIN ¢ EXTERIOR STAIRS
MINIMUM WIDTH 2-10" ( 8eOmm )
MAXIMUM RISE 18" ( 300mm )
MINIMUM RUN 8 1/4" ( 210mm )
MINIMUM TREAD 3 174" ( 235mm )
MIN. HEADROOM CLEARANCE  &'-5" ( 1350mm )

WINDERS TO HAVE A MAX. 3 TREADS TURNING THROUGH 90 DEG. TURN ( 3/30 DEG. TREADS )
AND SUCH WINDERS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 2-1I" IN A SINGLE STAIRWAY.
ALL LANDINGS TO BE AS WIDE AND AS LONG AS THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRS.
ALL INTERIOR GUARDS TO BE A MIN. 2-11" HIGH. PICKETS SPACING TO BE 4" O.C. MAX.
INTERIOR STAIRS WITH MORE THAN 2 RISERS REQUIRE A GUARD.
GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT WINDOWS LESS THAN 2-1I" ABOVE THE SURFACE OF STAIR
TREADS, OR RAMPS. HEIGHT OF GUARDS ABOVE STAIR LANDINGS SHALL BE 3'-6"
STAIRS OR RAMPS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL NOT LESS THAN 2-10" (865mm) ¢
NOT MORE THAN 3'-2" (265mm).
EXTERIOR GUARDS
PICKETS TO BE 4" O.C. MAX.
GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHERE DISTANCE FROM WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE 1S GREATER
THAN 23 5/8". GUARD HEIGHT WILL BE A MIN, 2'-11"
WHERE DISTANCE FROM WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE 19 GREATER THAN 5-1I'" GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL BE MIN. 2'-"

VENTILATION

A MECHANICAL VENTILATION YSTEM CAPABLE OF PRODUCING O.3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR,
AVERAGED OVER 24 HOURS, IS A MIN. REQUIREMENT. ALL MECHANICAL VENTS MUST
DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO OUTDOORS. ALL OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM WEATHER
AND INSECTS WITH RUSTPROOF SCREENING. CRAWLSPACES REQUIRE A MIN OF 1 eq.ft. OF
NATURAL VENTILATION PER 500 sqg.ft. OF FLOOR AREA.
UNFINISHED BASEMENT AREAS REQUIRE VENTILATION EQUIVALENT TO O.2 % OF FLOOR AREA.
WASHROOM FANS ARE REQUIRED WHERE NO WINDOW 1S PRESENT AND SHALL PROVIDE
I AIR CHANGE PER HOUR ( 10.6 C.F.M. )
ROOF VENTILATION
ROOF SPACES REQUIRE A MIN. | sqg.ft. OF NATURAL VENTILATION PER 300 sq.ft. OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:12. A MIN 1 eq.ft. OF NATURAL
VENTILATION PER 150 sqg.ft. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR SLOPES LESS THAN 2:12,
NOT MORE THAN 1/2 OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION AREA ALLOWED IN FORM OF ROOF
VENTILATORS EXCEPT FOR CATHEDRAL CEILINGS AND ROOFS LESS THAN 2:12,
CONTINUOUS EAVE AND RIDGE VENTILATION & REQUIRED.
THE FREE FLOW OF ATTIC AIR MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SOFFIT VENT AND AIR SPACE.

CHIMNEY/HEATING

TOP OF THE CHIMNEY TO BE MIN. 3-0" ABOYVE ROOF OR MIN. 2-O' ABOVE THE HIGHEST ROOF
SURFACE WITHIN 10'-0" OF CHIMNEY. THE CHIMNEY FLUE LINER 16 TO BE 3" ABOVE CHIMNEY
CAP. CHIMNEY CAP TO BE 3" THICK CONCRETE WITH WASH AND DRIP AT LEAST 1" FROM
CHIMNEY WALL. NO COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 2" FROM
CHIMNEY .
INSULATED FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS SHALL CONFORM TO U.L.C. $604-1974 REVISED
MAY 1, 1975, 1963. FLUE TO EXTEND 3&" MIN. ABOVE POINT OF CONTACT WITH ROOF AND
NOT LESS THAN 24" ABOVE THE HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE WITHIN 10'-0". CAP TOP OF
CHIMNEY. JUNCTIONS TO ADJACENT MATERIALS FLASHED AND CAULKED.
PRE-FABRICATED FLUES SHALL BE CLASS "A" VENT FOR OIL HEATING, CLASS "B" FOR GAS
PROVIDE 2" CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING. FURNACE CLEARANCE HOT WATER
BOILER FORCED AIR : ABOVE AND SIDES OF PLENUM, JACKET SIDES AND REAR 18", FRONT
48" UNLESS APPROVED PROJECTION 1 PROVIDED.
LIQUID FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES

METAL GAS VENTS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR S$OLID OR LIQUID FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES.

MIN. FLUE SIZES 105000 BTU/HR INPUTS  &" DIAMETER

115,000 BTU/HR INPUTS 71" DIAMETER
280,000 BTUW/HR INPUTS 8" DIAMETER OR &" x 8" NOMINAL

FOR CURVED OR ANGLED STAIRS

MINIMUM RUN 5 /8" ( 150mm )
MIN. AVG. RUN T /8" ( 200mm )
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ASPHALT SHINGLES ON
3/8" POP. PLYWD. SHEATHING ON

ROOF RAFTERS ( SEE CROSS-SECTION )

2" x 4" COLLAR TIES

W/ 1" x 4" RIBBON BOARD

2" WIDE RIDGE BOARD x 2" DEEPER
THAN COMMON RAFTERS

NOTE - UNDERLAYMENT FOR ROOF
SLOPES LESS THAN 3:12

EAVE PROTECTION MIN 1'-0" INSIDE EXT.
WALL WITH SELF-CLEANING COMPOSITE

MEMBRANES OF POLY. ¢ BITUMINOUS
MEMBRANE ( ASPHALT )

ASPHALT SHINGLE
STARTER STRIP

METAL DRIP ¢

N '5\
N )Q(’\
y/

SEE ELEV. FOR
ROOF PITCH

VENT PROTECTOR

ASPHALT CEMENT

ALUM. GUTTER, FASCIA /

¢ SOFFIT (VENTED AS

I'-4"crre.

REQUIRED.)

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

BARRIER LAPPED ¢ SEALED
AT ALL CORNERS

CEILING JOISTS
( REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE )

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD WHERE

1-o" SUPPORTS ARE 24" O.C.

EAVE PROTECTION MIN. R-20 ( RSl 3.52 ) INSUL.

NOT TO OBSTRUCT VENTILATION

— R-50 (R8l 8.81) OR R-60 (R8| 10.56)
INSULATION ¢ CONTINUOUS AIR/YAPOUR

172" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING OR

-———
— 3

—]

EXTERIOR WALL —
oEE DETAL(Z) L —
—

e |

G.| FLASHING —
] o ——

RAFTERS TO BE SECURELY -
NAILED TO WD. $TUD WALL . —
REFER TO DETAL (1) FOR ROOF Ny
CONSTRUCTION NOTES e

a1

_
—
L — emil POLY V.B. AT~
—
e INSIDE OF BEAM
— ]
= STL. BEAM OR ANGLE
— 3 SEE PLAN FOR SIZE
—]
—— FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN)
. —]
—| 2" x 2" WD. STRAPPING
l— 3/8" GYPSUM BOARD
. —]

EAVE/CEILING DETAIL

WALL / ROOF JUNCTION
FOR BRICK YENEER

REFER TO DETAIL (1)FOR ROOF
CONSTRUCTION NOTES

2" x 4" WD. PLATE FASTENED
TO TOP OF CEILING JOISTS

ALUM. GUTTER, FASCIA
¢ SOFFIT ( VENTED
AS REQUIRED )

SEE ELEV. FOR

EXTERIOR WALL - ¢EE DETAIL (3)

ROOF PITCH
2" x DEPTH OF JOISTS
W/ 8OLID BRIDGING
BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS
i ) ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
|
| CEILING JOISTS ON
I — 3
— DOUBLE TOP PLATE
—— TO EXTEND OUT TO BE
— SECURED TO RAFTERS
. —
l—
 —
l—
‘

FIN. FLOOR ON
/5/5" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR

\2" x &" WD. &TUDS @

16" 0.C. WITH

22" x &" TOP PLATE
2" x &" WD. PL. WITH
CONTINUOUS 2mil. POLY

UNDER PLATE -
ANCHOR PL. TO CURB T
OR &" x 8" CONC. BLOCK
WITH 172" DIA. ANCHOR

BOLTS @ 8'-0" O.C. \

CONCRETE SLAB
SEE SECTION

MIN. &" DEEP
CONC. FOOTING

RAISED PLATE DETAIL

LOAD BEARING STUD
PARTITION IN BASEMENT

RESERVED

e &mil POLY
—
EXTERIOR WALL M——J1"— VAPOUR BARRIER
3 172" (20mm) FACE BRICK (| ™I 4" LAPPED OR
OR 4" (I0Omm) STONE TO " SEALED
g N~
361" (1L.Om) MAX. HEIGHT. = EIN. FLOOR ON
WALL CONSTRUCTION AS ] e T e
- F——
INDICATED ON CRO&S ] CUBFLOOR ON
SECTION ¢ THERMAL — moos e
VALUES AS PER O.B.C. M~ (GBE DLANS)
SUPPLIMENTARY STANDARD —— P
&B-12 3,112, 3,113, ¢ 3.LLII
—
= Se——ocmil POLY V.B.
><>l (AS ABOVE)
‘
INSULATION 18 NOT ﬁ‘ MIN. R-22 (R8I 3.87)
REQUIRED FOR ALL ! INSUL. +AIR/VAPOUR
UNHEATED SPACES T parrER
(IE. GARAGES) I—
i
‘
FOR FLOOR TO FLOOR L
HEIGHT® REFER TO (. —| 2 x2 woop
ELEVATION DRAWINGS F——1| CROSS BRIDGING @ -
2: &'-10" 0.C. MAX.
ALL AR BARRIERS —— ;:fmclsg\ﬁgm“
MUST BE IMPERMEABLE |  eevonm)
TO AIR FLOW ¢ —
CONTINUOUS.OVER ENTIRE —
BUILDING ENVELOPE M
1
I~

EXTERIOR WALL
oEE DETAL(R)

M

F——1 emil POLY
EXTERIOR WALL = j| =— vAPOUR BARRIER
STUCCO OR SIDING A& - MIN 4" LAPPED OR
PER ELEVATION OR — SEALED
NON-COMBUSTABLE —
SIDING OR STUCCO WHERE — ':/"; FTL?‘;R ON
SIDETARD 16 LESS THAN 24" — cUBFLOOR ON
WALL CONSTRUCTION A% 1 Loom Joete
INDICATED ON CRO&S- — (OEE PLANG)
SECTION ¢ THERMAL D
VALUES AS PER O.B.C.
SUPPLIMENTARY STANDARD

SB-12 3.1.1.2, 3.1.1.3. ¢ 3.LL1I

INSULATION 1S NOT
REQUIRED FOR ALL
UNHEATED SPACES

——

e ¢mil POLY V.B.
X); (AS ABOVE)

:
e N R2 RS .87

INSUL. +AIR/VAPOUR

GARAGE EXTERIOR WALL
NO INSULATION REQUIRED

FINISHED FLOOR ON
5/8" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR
ON FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN)

MIN. R3! (R8I 5.46) CLOSED-CELL SPRAY-FOAM
INSUL. BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS

2" x 4" WD. STRAPPING DOWN AROUND
HEATING DUCTS FOR ADDED INSULATION

5/8" GASPROOF DRYWALL ¢

(E. GARAGES) BARRIER
FOR FLOOR TO FLOOR L
HEIGHTS REFER TO 2" x 2" Woop
ELEVATION DRAWINGS . —§ CROSS BRIDGING -
— 610" 0.C. MAX.
AL AR BARRIERS — FOR CONVENTIONAL
' FRAMING ONLY
MUST BE IMPERMEABLE ——
| ——— 1
TO AIR FLOW ¢ 1 (BEYOND)
| ———
CONTINUOUS.OVER ENTIRE |
BUILDING ENVELOPE — =
M _—
:

R-31 (RS 5.45) INSUL. ¢ AIR/VAPOUR
BARRIER W/ALL JOINTS
TAPED ¢ SEALED

ALL DRAIN PIPES FROM
SINKS, TUBS, ¢ TOILETS ETC.
ARE TO RUN ON THE WARM
SIDE OF INSULATION

5/8" GASPROOF DRYWALL
AROUND DUCT BOX
ALL JOINTS TAPED ¢ SEALED

WALL/FLOOR JUNCTION
FOR BRICK VENEER

WALL/FLOOR JUNCTION
FOR STUCCO/SIDING

GARAGE CEILING DETAIL W/HABITABLE ROOM OVER

EXTERIOR FINISH MAY VARY
SEE PLANS ¢ ELEVATIONS

BASE FLASHING MIN &" UP
BEHIND FELT PAPER

LATERAL THRUST ANCHORS AT &'-8" 0.C. MAX.

172" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDDED MIN 4"

N~
‘

T emil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
— MIN 4" LAPPED OR SEALED
——
|
— FIN. FLOOR ON
| 5/8" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR ON
— FLOOR JOISTS ( SEE PLAN )

e

— THERMAL VALUE SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAT VALUE OF EXT. WALLS

ABOVE GRADE

FIN. FLOOR ON

58" T4G suBFLOOR\

FLOOR JOISTS
SEE PLAN

STEEL BEAM 44-‘

SEE PLAN FOR 3 1/2" DIA. STEEL
SIZE [e—— PIPE COLUMN
MIN. 3/16" THICK

1" x 4" RIBBON
BOARD

WRAP 3/8" STEEL

N PL. AROUND BOTTOM NOTE : FOR FLOOR
INTO $OLID MASONRY ( OR POURED CONC. ) 2" x 2" WD. CROSS BRIDGING AT ELANGE OF BEAM TO FLOOR HEIGHTS
DAMPPROOF COURSE ¢ WEEPHOLES @ 2-T' O.C. 210" O.C. MAX. ( BETOND ) B oEE SECTION
2" x 4" sILL PLATE BOLTED ® &'-8" O.C. MAX. ~ *x,
—~ 7—\/\5-\ "LZ é”: e ST CONCRETE sLAB
WHERE FOUNDATION WALL 16 REDUCED IN 1o N |+ LAP ¢ SEALED (CAULKED) AIR BARRIER iy RED SEE SECTION
THICKNESS SEE FOUNDATION WALL |2 A TO CONC. FTG. WITH
IN GENERAL NOTES bs AN I I S 2 - 112" DIA, BOLTS CONCRETE FOOTING
| ‘ 5B-12 TABLES 3.L1.2.4 - C MIN, 4" INTO CONC. CEE PLAN FOm SI7E
GRADE IR PASYOE I | MIN. & MIL. POLY. AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
o o N MIN, R-12 (RSI 2.1) BATT. INSULATION
s +MN — MIN, R-10 (R8I 1.16) CONTINUOUS INSUL. OR ~T v - o ] . s
=3 R-5 CONTIN. INSUL. FOR PACKAGE A5 > 5 Y A s o
\ — N 4 4
A e 4 4= TO MAX. 1" ABOVE CONC. SLAB W oL a L
PARGING (IF USED) MIN, 6" ABOVE GRADE ‘ - k= I
> b I > b > D >
7 b - = ‘ ‘
==
|
A p
FOR CONC. BLOCK FOUNDATION WALL °
1/4" CEMENT PARGING ( W/ COVE @ FTG. ) SN
¢ WATERPROOFING ; A 4" FOR | STOREY
A 4 &" FOR 2 STORET
POURED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL .
KEYED TO FOOTING OR CONC. BLOCK o
FOUNDATION WALL o
SEE BASEMENT PLAN FOR SIZE ¢ TYPE > N MIN. 3" CONCRETE SLAB
7 2200psi ( 20MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS
o

6" GRAVEL BED AROUND
4" DIA. WEEPING TILE

&" DEEP CONC. FTG.

MIN. emil POLY. OR TYPE 's' ROLL ROOFING

DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE
HAS MIN. 2600psi ( 25MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS

4" ( loOmm ) COARSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

> b
7 b ° &4 4 % a4t a
4 . .
ca Lt a 0 5 &0
N . LA . DA o &
3 p

172" IMPERVIOUS BOARD FOR BOND BREAK

FOOTING DETAIL

RESERVED

NOTE : FLAT ROOF TO HAVE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO ALL
SCUPPERS OR DOUWNSPOUTS

4" x 4"

G.| FLASHING W/DRIP ON

CANT. STRIP

ROOFING MEMBRANE ON

172" EXT. PLYWD. SHEATHING ON
ROOF JOISTS ( SEE PLAN )
PROVIDE MIN 2% SLOPE TO
ROOF DRAIN OR SCUPPER

re— JOIST HEADER

MIN. &" G.I. FLASHING
EMBEDDED MIN. 1" INTO
MASONRY WALL

ROOF MEMBRANE
OVER CANT. STRIP ¢
MIN. &" UP WALL

FLAT ROOF
CONSTRUCTION SEE —
DETAIL T ABOVE

BCIN INFORMATION

NOTES
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JOISTS, SEE PLAN
FOR SIZE

MIN, R-31
|| mNsuL. w™N
L —— | 3" AIRSPACE
N~
= | 4sove NeuL.
K —| ror BATT.
T
(] meuLATION
L——— A
ALUM. FASCIA ¢ SOFFIT — ﬁif@? yﬂsourt
N~ i .
( VENT AS REQUIRED ) | |ceLNG AREA
} M~ [uniForMLY
2" x 2" WD. STRAPPING ]
—| |pleTrIBUTED
| ——
N

FINISHED CEILING UJHERE—/

SPECIFIED BY PLANS

EXTERIOR WALL
SEE SECTION
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FLAT ROOF/SOFFIT CONDITION

FLAT ROOF INTERSECTION
CONDITION

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this
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set out in the Ontario Building Code to be a designer.
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